|

A

l‘l ] i
v

ORMATION




THE

i
» / ',.. - 7
oK 482 4

BOOK OF FARM
INFORMATION

Livestock: Feedstuffs: Crops:
Construction and Upkeep:
General Hints: Useful
Facts: and Legal

Pointers

Prepared and Printed for

JOHN W. ESHELMAN & SONS
LANCASTER, PA.




T TEE——

b

COPYRIGHT, 1933, JOHN W, ESHELMAN & SONS, LANCASTER, PA.

A PERSONAL MESSAG
TO THE FARMER
“Rule of thumb” is all right when you

can’t find a better method; but today
more than ever before, all of us must

figure carefully if we are to prosper.

Here are 64 pages of useful information.
Just keep this book handy, and when a
neighbor says a four-inch pipe will carry
twice as much as a two-inch pipe, you
can show him he’s wrong!

When it comes to feeding . . .you
can’t find a better method than to use
Eshelman for all livestock and poultry.
For 91 years these fine feeds have been
giving farmers best results at the lowest
possible cost. They can do as much for
you . . . try them!




—_—
CON A V
TABLE OF CONTENTS aa LI VES TORE o
PAGE Gestation Tables for Farm Animals and Pets; Hatching Perlod for Poultry
EIVESTOCK . s sia siavcision b ATy lle 4 aliad s brwsce S Wivwis s mieerpiswialn 5 COW: Average gestation period, 280 to 285 days.
Gestation Tables; Country Hides and Skins; Breeds of Dairy e
C 1 Poalin I E P . Cl Bt Svd.| Due| Svd.| DucSvd.|Due [Svd.| Due [[Svd| Due Svd.| Due [Svd.| Due [Svd.| Due |Svd Due Svd Due | Svd| Due ‘Svd,| Dus
ows an oultry; Quality Egg rogram; Clean Eggs; Jan | Oct| Feb  Nov| Mar| Dec | Apr| Jan |May| Feb | Jun | Mar| uly| Ape | Aue| My | Seo :....Uo« July | Nov| Aug| Dec | Sep
Vitamins; Dairy Barns and Poultry Housing. THEHEIH B H B B B B B T B R
R R R R B HE R
BEEDSTURES AND/CROPS . . ¢ 050 i v ad diais e o ouammst s 24 Blia) sfisl alie| sl ain) sl HE E HE R R R
: 13 6 6|1 15 6115 6|15 616 6|1
. 3 » Ti16) 7|16 14 7 .
Weight of Concentrates; Crop Rotatmr!, Vegetable .Seed HEE }E 5 i | 3 o e M T i B e R Rl R e
Table; Number Plants to an Acre; Spraying; Seed Weights wolialoli5]oli2] 015 |15]10|i]10|1s]o[15]101s10[is]fol]i0ls
B 1202 {8 e8| 117|020 101901120011 ]|20( 11 [20011]20])11]19
per Bushel. w2ferf 122 |z e f 12| 1e | 2| s ] 1z |20 1220 | 12|20 {12 |2 12|21 | 12|20 12|20
@Ble2jlsl22|13(2013 |20 13|19 13 |22 13 (21 |13 |22 13 (22 (13|22 (|13 (22 13|21
ConsTRUCTION 29 HE R e EEA e R R
................... B e THE T, . ) et L TR T T e e e s 1 15 (24 (|15 | 24 5|24
| . | A HEEHEH HEEHEHEHE HE R
Concrete Mixtures; Preservative Treatment for Timber; ] BB E A B B R b R R e B e R B
Building Information. HE I I E A
e B e R EE EE
FARM IMPROVEMENT AND UPKEEP. . . .o cvvvverneennanns 4 32 Novll 22| 1 [ 25 | 50 | 23 | 30 il e il £ B B
e 3 1 f : R Al Bl P e P PP L PR - W PR PP d P
Painting; Plumbing Repairs; Use of Explosives; Gullies; AT I R BT R R S ) B Rl P o
2 X . . . " . 26| 4 26| 5| 26| 228 2/ 26] 4[26] 4|2 i
Windbreaks; Lightning Protection; Farm Inventory; Dry BlepBI oz 2is] slBl eS| s st a1 o125l sl 8
Cellars; Pure Water Supplies. AR B R I BRI EI R E R R R EIR AR AR
3 80| 8 ms%esnsmsmamssngg;gggﬁg
FIRE PREVENTION 39 e #hy il 9 sif offsilo 3|9 3l
1 R S N oy 40 SOW: Count “3 months, 3 weeks, 3 days” from date bred.
BIRET ATD) HAINTS oo lle oo oo sl sio i 56 oale) i SR ahgrarl o 41 Da | B | puce | ot | e | ot | e | e oo | e D | e B e B | i B | i Bt | e | B | B |
A BACTS .\ v e s e s o aitarsecat et bbbt ot 42 bt Y T 35
Silage Tables; Fly Spray; Weights of Milk and Cream; : : %
How to Measure Hay; Conversion Tables. ' Pl W el k k ‘ : k k , o PSor
1 1l 1
LecAL PoINTERS 48 Rt Y et O P ol Awer| w|™a| ul™i| L[7e |4
...................................... b ; !
! i H H
And what to look for in Farm Lease Contracts. i s |
]
" 1 1
Opp Bits FRoM HERE AND THERE. . . ..oovvvnnnieanenen. 49 EEEEEREEREEEEEREREEE
Useful information on varied subjects. &l 2 : ; ] 5 :. f
I 1l 1) 1 20
I 1 7 o
THPEX OF FARN BULLETING & sivsis o atios sismiatie oioinings sioomsss 52 : i 8 i 2| 2
20 x <]
E AN GUARANTEED FEEDS. .. «conivs soinwn comiommeimiaoe 5 . : :
sHELMAN GU . ve 5 EWE: The average is 147 days, with a possible range of 140 to 156.
MOBERNIEEED FACTORY < c a0 v simnmis oo Sl sy sishrose 59 MARE: Use 340 days as an average. DOG: 60 days. CAT: 50 days.
S . 63 RABBIT: 31 days. POULTRY (number of days to hatch eggs):
"""""""""""""""""""""""""" Chicken, 21 days; Turkey, 28 days; Goose, 27-30 days; Duck,

31 days; Pigeon, 15 days.
5




[

jdd LIVESTOCK E3

COUNTRY HIDES AND SKINS

These are an important source of the raw material of the leather
industry. Tanners buy them on their merits, prices being based on
the quality and quantity of the leather they yield and the uses to
which it can be put. Producers should bear in mind these essential
points:

TAKE-OFF OR SKINNING

Before killing clean off all manure, dirt, mud, etc., and during
skinning keep the hides and skins clean and free from blood.

In bleeding cattle always stick the throat lengthwise, never
Crosswise. .

In skinning use the knife carefully and no more than is necessary.
Avoid cutting hide or skin.

Make all ripping cuts with straight, smooth edges, not jagged
ones.

Watch the pattern of the hide. See that it is properly distributed
among the shoulder, belly and butt sections. When removing, keep
the hide or skin free of meat, sinews, bag, tail, bone, horns, dew-
claws, and split shanks.

SALTING AND CURING

Keep the hide or skin clean and away from water. After removing
the hide or skin from animal, allow it to lie in a cool, dry, dark
place from 6 to 12 hours, with the flesh side up, until the animal
heat has escaped. Don’t let it dry out either before or after salting.
Don’t allow it to freeze. Use only fresh, clean salt. Use plenty of
salt. Too much will do no harm; too little will. Use about 1 Ib.
of salt to each pound of hide. Salt more thoroughly the heavier parts,
such as head and neck; also open up any folds that may be stuck
together and sprinkle them witﬂ salt.

SHIPPING AND MARKETING

Before bundling remove the excess salt by sweeping or shaking.
Bundle properly according to the nature of the Eides or skins.
Tie all bundles tightly and securely, and tag each one as directed.
Be sure that the tag cannot come off and see that it is clearly and

lastingly addressed.

After the preparation for shipment, ship at once.
Trade directly with the most practicable and profitable agency,
avoiding all unnecessary middlemen.
Always bear in mind the benefits to be derived from superiority,
and strive constantly to improve the methods followed.
(Farmer’s Bulletin No. 1055 contains complete details.)
6

—

d LIVESTOCK [E3

COMPARISON OF DAIRY BREEDS

. The following tables contain useful information about the prin-
cipal breeds of dairy cattle:

Approximate Size Avg, Birth
Breed Weight
Bull Cow Calves (both sexes)
Holstein-Friesian . .| 2400 to 3000 lbs. | 1600 to 2400 Ibs. 89 Ibs.
(Aternsey e 1600 Ibs. 1100 Ibs. 71 1bs.
Tegsap: o Lo L A AN 1300 to 1600 Ibs. | 900 to 1100 Ibs. 55 Ibs.
Avrshire . o0t 1600 to 2200 lbs. | 1000 to 1600 1bs. 72 lbs.
Brown Swiss. .. ..| 1500 to 2500 Ibs. | 1300 to 1400 Ibs. 100 lbs,

Table showing typical yearly production and the composition of
milk for the various breeds:

Typical Average Yearly] Composition of
Production in Pounds Milk
Breed
Fat Milk S;‘;?j:'% Fats %

Holstein-Friesian . .......... .. 535 15,796 12.00 3.45
CGUCINERY. o s o s ] 489 9,799 14.49 4,08
Jersey gl B tm et BEL g amib Ry 782 15,936 14.70 5.35
i T PASIR o it ) o T 637 14,721 | 12.61 | 3.66
Brown!!Swiss: S =i 510 12,740 13.27 4.24
ButchiBelted: . 7 vl s 518 11,511 . 1
Milking Shorthorn............ 391 9,943 13.38 4.05
Red Eolled: fniasmitome s TS 623 12,754




ey LIVESTOCK

PAINT POISONING OF LIVESTOCK

Livestock are frequently poisoned by eating paint and other
forms of lead (red lead, sugar of lead, litharge). Cattle are attracted
by paint and will lick empty and discarged containers and even
fresﬁly painted surfaces. Keep animals away from freshly painted
buildings, fences, and billboards. Even old paint is sometimes
dangerous. Drinking water conveyed through lead pipes may dis-
solve enough of the metal to be poisonous. Cows have been known
to be fatally poisoned by eating bullet “splashes” caused by lead
bullets striking a hard object. Cattle are the most susceptible to
lead poisoning. On the farm, sheep, pigs, and dogs are occasionally
poisoned through lead, but horses are rarely victims.

THE POINTS TO LOOK FOR IN DAIRY COWS

INDICATIONS OF GOOD HEALTH

Thin of flesh but not scrawny; alert and vigorous; a soft healthy
coat; loose, pliable skin; a deep long chest; large nostrils; a long,
clean-cut face; large bright eyes; shoulders, withers, hips, and pin
bones prominent and free from fleshiness; and a general appearance
of thrift and contentment, are all signs of good health.

Shape, size, and temperament are good indications of dairy cow
value. She produces largely according to size; the larger the cow
(within the breed), the more milk she produces.

8

lkd LIVESTOCK EI

r\‘ good [;mn_ layout; John
G, Rertig, Owner, Crown
Point, Indiana

Holstein Dairy barns on
the farm of E. C. Schroeder,
Moorhead, Minnesota

DAIRY BARN CONSTRUCTION

Some of the important factors to consider in selecting the type
of barn you need are climate, topography, drainage, location relative
to other buildings, size and stage of development of your dairy
project, fire risk, materials available for construction, and local
regulations covering the production, handling, and disposal of milk.

he most common types of dairy barns are the one-story cow
stable, with feed in a separate building, and the two-story barn,
with feed stored overhead. Colder sections of the country prefer
the two-story barn, while in the South and in moderate climates the
One—story 1S more commeon.

Blueprints of various dairy barns, milk houses, and silos may be
obtained free of charge from U. S. Department of Agriculture or
from local county agents. When you ask for plans, tell the number
of cows to be housed; whether facing in or out; whether one- or
two-story barn is preferred.

9



BREEDS OF DAIRY CATTLE

T he
JERSEY

Sopuie’s Emivy, 352,291. W. R. Kenan, Jr., Rand-
leigh Farm, Lockport, N. Y. A. R. 17,393 Ibs.
milk, 838.93 lbs. fat

The Jersey cow is medium sized. The score cards for cows call
for a weight of 900 to 1,100 pounds for mature cows, while the
rating for bulls 1s 1,300 to 1,600 pounds. Jersey type conforms very
closely to what is known as ideal dairy type. Color is usually solid
fawn, although white is not considered a detriment. The Jersey
yields the highest quality milk now produced, averaging 5.35 per
cent butter fat and 14.70 per cent total solids.

The Holstein-Friesian is the largest of the dairy breeds, males
frequently attaining a weight of 2,400 to 3,000 pounds, and cows
from 1,600 pounds to upward of a ton.

The milk is of moderate fat content, and is of a composition more
like mother’s milk. It is estimated that this breed—with its grades
—produces nearly seventy per cent of the market milk used in
northern consuming centers.

T he
HOLSTEIN-
FRIESTAN

Bess Jonanna Ormssy. Winterthur Farms, Winter-
thur, Del. 30,143.3 Ibs. milk 1,198.09 Ibs. fat

10

BREEDS OF DAIRY CATTLE

T he
DT CH
BELTED

Groria, 3231. J. A. Wilson, Valley Farm, Bruns-

wick, Maine. A. R. 16,535.3 lbs. milk, 779.52
Ibs. fat

In shape, the Dutch Belted is of typical “dairy” formation, on
the small side. Body color black, with a clearly defined, continuous
white belt beginning behind the shoulder and extending nearly to
the hips. The head is long and somewhat dishing, eyes black and
mild, horns long. Barrel large and deep, with ribs well founded
and free from fat.

Guernsey cattle are noted for their large and economical pro-
duction of milk and butter fat. Mature cows weigh about 1,100
Ibs. when in milking condition. The cows are good mothers, easy
milkers, and gentle. The average production of Guernseys, according
tbo morefthan 28,712 records, is 9,799.4 pounds milk and 489.5 pounds

utter rat.

T he
GUERNSEY

AnesTHESIA Farra oF Hioy SteAp, 114,354, Mrs.
John Wallace Riddle, Farmington, Conn. A. R
19,741.9 1bs. milk, 1,112.5 Ibs. fat

11



BREEDS OF DAIRY CATTLE

T he
AYRSHIRE

AucHENBRAIN WHITE BEAUTY 2ND, 21,687. Pens-
hurst Farm, Narberth, Pa. A. R. 14,721 lbs. milk,
4.33 per cent fat

The Ayrshire is big enough to be an economic producer, but not
so large as to fail to actively gain a living under rather strenuous
farm conditions. Ayrshire cows weigh from 1,000 to 1,600 pounds,
bulls from 1,600 to 2,200 pounds. Ayrshire milk almost invariably
tests four per cent. It is very light in color, due to the fact that
the fat globules are quite small and are uniformly distributed

throughout the milk.

Brown Swiss that run true to type are solid in color. The males
are dark seal brown; the females run from light brown to dark
steel gray, with lighter colored muzzles and ears. The eyes are full
and mild, but bright, usually black. The barrel of the body is large
and well roundeﬁ, the udders and teats white, with milk veins
prsominl;ant. Cows weigh 1,300 to 1,400 pounds, bulls 1,500 to
2,500 lbs.

T /e
BROWN
SWISS

Swiss VaLLEY GikL 10TH, 7887. The Hull Bros,
Co., Painesville, O. A. R. 27,513.6 lbs. milk,
1,106.33 lbs. fat

12

BREEDS OF DAIRY CATTLE

RED
POLLED

Marram ReBuNa 171H, 62,577. Adolph P. Arp,
Eldridge, Iowa. 12,754 1bs. of milk, 623.51 Ibs. of fat

The Red Polled is a descendant from the Norfolk and Suffolks of
North East England. This cow is able to consume a reasonable
amount of feed and convert it into milk products very economically.
She is smooth, with straight lines; deep of body, showing strong
constitution; plenty of barrel, being able to consume quantities of
the more bulky and cheaper feed grown on the average farm.
They are consistent breeders and produce regularly, year after year.

The Milking Shorthorn standards pay no attention to the “wedge-
shape” theory but they do favor solid colors . . . . red, white
or roan. The average for all mature Shorthorn records (1,265 in
number) in the United States is 9,943 Ibs. of milk, averaging 3.94%
in butter fat. Ninety percent of the milk for the London, England,
max(‘iket 1s produced by Shorthorn cows, either pure bred or high
grade.

*  MILKING
SHORTHORN

MEeLBA 15TH oF DARBALARA. 32,522 lbs. of milk,
1,614 lbs. fat (world’s butter-fat record)

13



Cd POULTRY BREEDS K3

COMPARISON OF POULTRY BREEDS

The poultry industry is concerned with keeping chickens for pro-
ducing either eggs or meat or both. The breeds and varieties
described below include most of the chickens used for that purpose.

Tuae AmericaN Crass includes:

MEAT AND EGG PRODUCERS

Breed Variety
PiSntouth Rockol . . - uoooesvanrsoiormns Barred, White, Buff, Silver
Pencilled, Partridge, Columbian,
Blue
REIRRAOTPE .l . . oo i < wai saies White, Buff, Silver Laced, Golden

Laced, Partridge, Silver Pencilled,
Columbian, Black

Rhode Island Red. ................... Single Comb, Rose Comb
Rhode Island White. . . ............... Rose Comb

Jersey Black Giant

L e SR Black, Mottled

Dominique, Buckeye, Chantecler

All birds belonging to the American Class are clean-legged . .
shanks are free from feathers. Except the Rhode Island Red, Java
and Jersey Black Giant, all have yellow beaks, shanks, and skin.
All of the American Class birds have red ear lobes, lay brown-
shelled eggs, and are classed as “broody.”

CA POULTRY BREEDS K3

TABLE SHOWING STANDARD WEIGHTS, 4static Class

Standard Weight in Pounds
Breed -
Cock Hen Cockerel ’ Pullet
Brahma (Light)...... ... 12 914 10 8
Brahma (Dark Buff). . ... 11 814 9 7
ot ot s =, 11 8y 9 7
IEanEshan ki Lase 41 A i 914 7Y 8 614

Tue Encrisa Crass includes: Orpington (Buff, Black, White
Blue), Cornish (Dark, White, White-Laced R.cfd), Dorking (White,
Silver-Gray, Colored), Sussex (Speckled, Red, Light), Red Cap and
Australorp (developed from the Black Orpington).

All of these breeds are of good size and noted for excellent fleshing
properties. With the exception of the Cornish, all have white
skin and red ear lobes. All are broody and all except the Dorking
and the Red Cap lay brown-shelled eggs.

Standard Weight in Pounds
SeRod Cock I Hen Cockerel Pullet
Plymouth Rock.......... 914 B3 8 6
Wvandorte. . . wctine 814 615 7% 514
Rhode Island Red. . . ..... 81 6% % 5%
Jersey BlackGiant. ....... 13 10 11 8

Tue Asiatic Crass includes: Brahma (Light, Dark Buff),
Cochin (Buff, Partridge, White, Black), and Langshan (Black,
White). These breeds have large bodies, feathered shanks, and are
usually heavy in bone. All have yellow skin except the Black
Langshan, whose skin is pinkish white. All have red ear lobes, lay
brown-shelled eggs, and are classed as broody.

14

Standard Weight in Pounds
Breed
Cock Hen Cockerel Pullet

Orpinptont . . ..o . oot 10 8 814 7
Cornish (Dark, White). . . . 10 714 8 6
Cornish (White-Laced Red) 8 6 7 5
Dorking, White, ......... 714 6 614 5
Dorking (Silver-Gray and

Colored)imosin, . . ... ... 9 7 8 6
StssexemmEeaRb] Lo o 9 7 715 6
AUSEE Al OrD e 815 615 7Y 514
EGG PRODUCERS

Tre MepiTERRANEAN Crass includes: Leghorn (12 varieties),
Ancona (Single-Comb, Rose-Comb), Minorca (5 varieties), Spanish,
Blue Andalusian, and Buttercup. These breeds are smaller than
those in the other classes and are kept for egg-producing rather
than meat. All the Mediterranean breeds are classed as non-
broody, all are clean-legged, have white or creamy-white ear lobes,
and lay white-shelled eggs.

15



EA POULTRY BREEDS K3

TABLE SHOWING STANDARDWEIGHTS, Mediterranean Class

Breed

Standard Weight in Pounds

Cock Hen Cockerel Pullet
e ey e N Bl 6 414 5 4
ATNTONZ: & b s i e 6 414 5 4
Minorca (S. C. Black). .... 9 T4 1Y 6%
Minorca (Others). ... ..... 8 614 614 514

AVERAGE WEEKLY FEED CONSUMPTION FOR 10 BIRDS
Tabulation from Cornell Extension Bulletin No. 240

S. C. White Leghorns

American Breeds

Week
Grainand Mash| Total to Date |Grainand Mashr Total to Date
Pullets and Cockerels Pullets and Cockerels
1 1.49 lbs. 1.49 lbs, 1.12 Ibs. 1.12 lbs.
2 245 F 3.64 TOu e 201 ¢
3 290 6.54 = G 5750
4 Sl 10.29 “ 4302 0=¢ QT
5 S 15:30. * Sl 15.54 °
6 By 2 107 S il 22,81 ¢
Pullets Only 8.49 « 31301 1«
7 7.19 lbs. 28.23 lbs. 1003 ¢ 41,33
8 6.45 34.68 {1 s 53.00
9 0,94 4462 11.74 “ 64.74
10 RIS et Gladi s 13.48 “ 78,02 S
11 8.49 61,25 14.01 % 02,231 f
12 10706 = 7 nrg5 13.96 ** 106.19
13 10.93 82.88 12820 119.01 *
14 10.82 ** 93.70 * Pullets Only
15 ) [} 15 10502 13.03 1bs. 132.04 lbs.
16 11.60 116.62 “ 13.69 145780 &
17 EEST 1288 o8 14.83 160.56 **
18 11801 & 139.93 13.30 * 173.86 “
19 10:39 = 150.32 12.89 186.75
20 10.92 * 161:24 * 130 199.85 “
21 12:79: 174.03 * 1865 214.48
22 11352kt 185:55 1421 228.69
23 12.47 198.02 15:58 24422
24 12.66 210.68 “ 14.69 “ 25891 ¢
25 14,00 * 224.68 16.40 * 275,31 <
26 1801 237279 5 12.092: ¢ 28893
Totals 237.79 lbs. 288.23 lbs.

MATURE BIRDS will consume about 45.1 lbs. of scratch grains and 32.5 Ibs. of laying
In general, mature birds of the egg breed will consume about 72 Ibs. per year

mash per year.

16

Ell BETTER EGGS KX

QUALITY EGG PROGRAM

%

Propuce Quarity Eces Wite Sounp SHELLS

. Segregate all male birds except during breeding season
. Feed standard rations with at least 509, hard grain*
Limit green food to 5 Ibs. per 100 birds a day

. Use feed containing cod-liver oil for confined birds
Provide grit and shell at all times

o pp e

Propuce CLeaN Ecacs

a. Provide one nest for every five hens

b. Keep nests clean (first choice, Shavings, second, Straw)
c. Keep litter clean (first choice, Cut Straw)

d. Provide wire over drop-boards (114" mesh, 16-gauge)

. Correct AND HANDLE EGGs To PRESERVE QUALITY

. Collect eggs with clean, dry hands

. Collect at least twice daily: 11 and 5 o’clock
. Collect in clean, rigid baskets

. Place in clean egg room, free from odors

. Use home-made egg tester like this . . . =

AN orR

(¢}

Keep Ecgs CooL

a. Don’t allow broody hens to remain in nests
b. Keep laying houses ventilated

c. Keep egg-room temperature 55 degrees or lower

d. Don’t transfer eggs to cases until thoroughly cooled

. Pack Eces DaiLy

. Clean all dirty eggs; identify infertile eggs

b. Grade all eggs for size; candle all sold at retail

c. Pack eggs large end up; use clean, dry cup-flats and fillers
d. Don’t pack newspaper or excelsior at top and bottom of
case

Use 2 cup-flats reyersed, at top and bottom of case
. Use 3-penny cement-coated egg-case nails; never nail cover
to center partition

b

hr,!'p

Protect EGGs IN SHIPMENT
a. Ship at least twice each week. b. Protect eggs from wind
and heat of sun in shipment. c. Never stand case of eggs
on end. d. Avoid unnecessary delays and rough handling
in transit. Load carefully—drive carefully.

* A complete ration contains 50% mash and 509 grain. Reduce or increase the grain pro-
portion to reduce or increase the birds’ weight.

17



E CLEAN EGGS K3

To clean soiled eggs, use a medium grade steel wool (somewhat
coarser than is sold for household use) it can be bought by
the pound at a hardware store. This will remove almost all dirt
and stains, including egg yolk, without affecting the appearance or
keeping quality of the egg.

There are several things that can be done to reduce the number
of dirty eggs. Provide plenty of nests, and use a generous amount
of nesting material, preferably planer shavings. Gather eggs at least
twice a day; remove broody hens as soon as discovered.

A piece of corrugated board (from a grocery carton) cut to fit the
bottom of the nests will prevent breakage in case the nesting
material is scratched bare to the bottom. There will always be
some dirty eggs, but attention to these details will greatly reduce
the number to be cleaned with steel wool.

SOURCES OF ESSENTIAL VITAMINS

According to our present knowledge, Vitamins A, B (the complex),
and D are the only ones to which special attention must be given
in the feeding of chickens. Vitamin C is generally supposed not to
be required in avian nutrition. As for Vitamin E, it is probably
essential, but the usual diet is likely to contain a sufficient amount.
Balancing a ration demands the skill of combining the ingredients
containing Proteins, Carbohydrates, Fats, Fibre, Minerals and
Vitamins in order that they may
work in harmony to insure perfect
digestion for the purpose of main-
taining and reproducing life. When
you purchase any of the Eshelman
Guaranteed Feeds you get a feed
scientifically made to meet the par-
ticular requirements for which it is
used. Whatever your feeding prob-
lems, for all livestock and poultry
there is an Eshelman Guaranteed
Feed containing all necessary ele-
ments to give you effective results
economically. There’s a complete
list Of: these fine feeds, starting on White Plymouth Rock Chick.
page 54. Just hatched.

18

EA POULTRY HOUSING K3

The proper solution of the problem of correct housing of a flock
is an important factor in egg production. There is no need for
expensive housing or equipment, but if certain fundamental laws
are regarded, egg production will be high and your flock will be
happy and healthy. Every poultry house should be dry, airy, con-
venient, sunny, free from draft, and durable.

A Hicr Location.—Be sure to select a plot of ground which is
high, so that it will have plenty of air and good water drainage.
Since the importance of sunlight cannot be overemphasized, the
house should face either to the South or Southeast, in order to get
the full benefit from the sun. If possible, select a high spot with
trees to the North; they will act as an effective windbreak in winter.

BuiLpine THE House.—The house should be built to afford
plenty of room for the birds. Crowding promotes cannibalism,
laziness, and unproductivity. Provide at least four square feet of
floor space per hen. For instance, if you are planning to house 25
hens, make the floor space 100 square feet or 10 feet long by 10 feet
deep. For large flocks it is best to build your house about 18 or 20
feet deep and extend its length according to the number of birds to
be housed. If possible, set the house on concrete foundations,
extending about 214 feet below ground. Dirt floors are not only
hard to keep clean, but the dampness from the ground is very bad
for the birds. The best floor is concrete, covered with deep straw
litter, but a board floor with plenty of straw to keep out drafts is
very satisfactory. Write to your State Experiment Station for free
plans designed especially for your need.

| i i

Modern Poultry House With

Individual Sections

Model Brooder House
19



BREEDS OF POULTRY

BREEDS

OF POULTRY

S. C. WHITE LEGHORN

White throughout; no brassiness or
creaminess. Beak, skin, shanks, and
toes, yellow. Single comb, free from
wrinkles, “thumb-marks,” or folds. In
female, front of first point erect; re-
mainder of comb drooping. Tail, car-
ried at 40° angle above horizontal.

The Pouliry Item

BARRED PLYMOUTH ROCK

Grayish white plumage; feathers
crossed by almost black bars, even in
width, straight; extending down to
the skin. Black spots on shanks do
not indicate impurity of breeding.

20

S. C. DARK BROWN LEGHORN

In the female, the breast is dark red-
dish salmon, stippled with brown.
Wings and back should be black,
stippled with a darker brown. There
should be no shafting, but plumage
should show greenish sheen free from
purple. Undercolor slate black.

The Poultry Iem

WHITE PLYMOUTH ROCK

Pure white throughout. Should be
free from black ticking, brassiness and
creaminess. All Plymouth Rocks are
long-bodied, with fairly prominent
breast and good depth of body.

BUFF PLYMOUTH ROCK

An even golden buff in all parts of
surface color. Feathers with different
colored shafts and those sprinkled
with lighter color are common but un-
desirable. Undercolor is a little lighter
than the surface.

The Poultry Item

WHITE WYANDOTTE

All Wyandottes have bodies com-
paratively round; shape and feather-
ing make it appear low-set with rather
short back. The White Wyandotte
is white throughout; without brassi-
ness, creaminess or black ticking,

BUFF WYANDOTTE

Like all birds of this breed the Buff
Wyandotte is a good general-purpose
breed well adapted for flesh production
and a good layer when bred for egg
Eroductson. It is an even shade of

uff throughout.

21

The Poultry ltem

SILVER-LACED WYANDOTTE

The female has white feathers laced
with black over the entire body, except
neck feathers which are black, laced
with white; also some black in the
wings. Both sexes have slate under-
color,




BREEDS OF POULTRY

WHITE COCHIN

Pure white throughout, free from any foreign
color. Beak, shanks and toes are yellow. All
Cochins are massive in appearance and have abund-
antly feathered shanks. All have single combs.

WHITE ORPINGTON
Pure white throughout.

heavy in bone.

No indication of brassi-
ness or creaminess in either surface or undercolor.
All Orpingtons have long, deep, well-rounded bodies
with full breast and broad back. Rather low-set and

BUFF COCHIN

An even shade of golden buff in all sections of sur-
face; undercolor lighter buff but also even in shade.
Feathers with different colored shafts and feathers
sprinkled with lighter color are undesirable.

BUFF ORPINGTON

Even shade of rich golden buff throughout sur-
face; undercolor is a lighter but even shade of buff.
Shanks and toes are pinkish white. This breed
makes good table birds and good laying strains
have been developed when so bred.

The Poultry Item

RHODE
ISLAND
RED

Rather long, rectangular body; good depth and
length. Rich brilliant red plumage; even as pos-
sible over entire surface except lower webs of pri-
maries (mostly black), upper webs of secondaries
(partly black), main tail fEathers (black).

22

BREEDS OF POULTRY

LIGHT BRAHMA

In general, white in plumage color; hackle
feathers black with narrow edging of white; main
tail feathers black; small tail coverts black with dis-
tinct white lacing. Undercolor light bluish-slate,
Beak, shanks, toes; yellow.

ANCONA

color, dark slate.

S. C. BLACK MINORCA

Black, with lustrous greenish sheen over surface;
free from purple barring. Undercolor, dull black.
Beak, black; toes and shanks, dark slate. Minorcas
are noted for length of body, large comb and long
wattles. Breast prominent and well rounded. The
skin of all Minorcas is white.

AUSTRALORP

JERSEY

BLACK

GIANT

Largest of the American breeds. Plumage black
with greenish sheen. Undercolor slate, approaching
white at the skin. Beak, black shading to yellow

toward tip. Shanks black, with yellow on under
surface of feet and toes.

23

The Poultry ltem

. Two varieties, single comb and rose comb, iden-
tical in every respect except in shape of comb.
Plumage color is a lustrous greenish black with cer-
tain feathers having a V-shaped white tip. Main
tail feathers of female tipped with white. Under-

The Poultry Item

Has the lustrous black plumage color of the Black
Orpington, from which breed it was developed.
Smaller, more tightly feathered and has been bred
as an egg producer. Rather long back and good
body depth. The black is the only variety.




FEEDSTUFFS

WEIGHT OF VARIOUS CONCENTRATES

1 Pound
Measures
(quarts)

0.6

I

1 Qt. Weighs
Feeding Stuff (1bs.)
1 0o} E BT 33 e e s A e
e M L e e el
Corn-and-Cob Meal. .........
Gluten Feed. ................

NV He oo Ep o | 8o oo

T L g

W= on ~1
S
~

OO T IO ORI D00~ ~TO W

.

Qatsieronfide =iy fah ha e
Batleyi s vonitteaion mtiows s
Brewers’ Grains, dried. . ......
Brickwheat'; . hisa seipemshabig
Cottonseedi ... 0000 Lol dde b
Linseed Meal, O. P.. . ........
Linseed Meal, N. P...........
Beens; NANY .ot oo bl
CoWDEAT 15 o ahans e s
Peagi Reld i ol |1 o
SORDCRNS: < s i st
Beet:Pulpy dried .. o o i
Molasses Feed.... .. .. ....00easn
Alfalfa Meal. .. .....ooviinan

by

w ®

OO R HORNON OO MO O
R e e e e =
WO MO O, WIS O WONOo e~

CROP ROTATION

According to Government statistics, 87.5% of the crop area of
the country is devoted to growing five major crops:

COTTON—CORN—WHEAT—OATS—HAY

While there is no one type of rotation that can be used in all
sections of the country, flexible rotations are practicable in most
sections and on most farms. Tests indicate that we shall have to
depend on the cultivation of the soil for at least one third of our
wheat, corn, and oats; upon the use of commercial fertilizers, manure,
lime and green manure for another third; and upon rotation of
crops for the final third.

Crop rotation is destined to become one of the three outstanding
factors in providing food for our future population.

By rotating crops you can, without any cash investment, greatly
increase the output of your land and reduce acre costs.

24

el

CROPS

e

READY REFERENCE TABLE FOR VEGETABLE

SEED SOWERS

Number of plants thinned or trans- | Apart Rows | Depth to P?}ymo
planted (*) for 100 ft. in Row | Apart Cover Ug"e
Asparags Toots® vt sanii e 100 roots 1 ft. 3 fr. 3in, o
Beans, dwarf limas. ............ 200 ples. 6 in. 214 fr. 1in. 6 to 10
Beans; poleiiiiis st 33 Eills 3 fr. 4 ft, 2 in. 6 to 10
Beans, pole limas. .............. 33 hills 3 fr. 4 fr. 1in. 6 to 10
Beets, early and summer........ 300 plts. 4 in. 1 fr. 1in. 7 10 10
Cabbage, early and summer®..... 67 ples.| 134 ft. 2:fx, 14 in. 6 to 10
Carrot, early and summer*. . . . .. 400 plts. 3in. 1 fr. 15 in. 10 to 15
Corn, sweet early............... 33 hills Skt 3 ft. 1in. 8 to 10
Corn, sweet midseason. ........ 33 hills 3 tt. 4 fr. 1in. 8 to 10
(BTN T o[ o e e e e s 25 hills 4 ft, 4 ft, 14 in. 6to8
Lettuce, early curl.............. 100 plts. 1:ft. 124 fi. 14 in. 6 to 10
Lettuce, early head*. ........... 100 plts. 1 ft. 134 fr. 4 in, 6 to 10
Melon, musk=, . ....coouununnnn 25 hills 4 ft. 4 ft. 34 in. 6 to 10
Tl Om  WAEEES o oiei s o ovs oo s waise s 12 hills 8 ft. 8 ft. 34 in. 8 to 12
(T o o e G 400 plts. 3 in, 1oe. 14 in. 6to8
Parsrp iommmine. . . e 200 plts. 6 in. 124 fe. 14 in. 12 to 18
Peas, dwarf early .. ............ 600 plts. 2 in. 2 ft. 2 in. 6 to 10
Potatoes, €atly®, o oo iiivenves 120 plts. 10 in. 3 ft. 4 in. 15 to 25
Potatoes, SWeet* . .....wviona.ne 100 plts. 1 ft. 3t = 14
Radish, early round............ 1200 ples. 11n. 1 ft. 14 in. 4106
SIS VT8 T 2t v araravsre oo it 12 hills 8 fe. 8 fr. 1in. 6 to 10
TPomatefansimiinayeas i wmms 33 plts. 3 ft. 3 fr. 14 in. 6 to 10
DI C ALY st o s s e 300 plts. 4 in. 114 ft. in. 407
NUMBER OF PLANTS TO AN ACRE
Distance No. of Distance No. of Distance No. of
Apart Plants Apart Plants Apart Plants
3x3 4am 696,960 4x4 fe 2,722 1313 e 257
4x4 392,040 414 x 414 ** 2,151 14x14 222
0iEh o 5t 174,240 Sl 8,712 ISz 1s ot 193
QOB 77,440 s 2 4,356 16 = 16" 170
1x1 i 43,560 S 2,904 1614 x 1635 “ 160
14 x 114 19,360 0 35 2,178 R G 150
79 <a [ g 21,780 Sipih A, 1,742 18518 TR 134
45 o ] 10,890 514 x5 1,417 19:x:19% L= 120
215 x 214 6,960 6x6 1,210 20x20 108
Jigel it 14,520 624 x 615 1,031 252N 69
e | 8 7,260 i 881 30z300 48
i ) 4,840 8ix:d 680 33=x33 15 40
315 x 31 “ 3555 9x9 * 537 40x40 27
7 10,890 10x 10 * 435 SOix-500 | 17
xS 5,445 1 (15" s M 360 60 x 60 ** 12
i e b 3,630 : Al i 302 66x66 9
25



K]

SPRAYING

AN

APPLE SCHEDULE

Calyx
When the last of
the petals are
falling

Lead arsenate, 234 lbs.*
Nicotine sulfate, 1 pt.
Water to make 100 gals.

Codling moth
Green fruit worms
Bud moth
Curculio

Lesser apple worm
Redbugs

A;l;’ﬂ:;&gn Spray Mixtures Enemy Dust Mixtures
Delayed Lime-sulfur, 11 gallons. | Scale No satisfactory dust for scale or blister
Dormant d , 214 | Blister mite mite., *Rosy aphis has not been =o
When leaves of | 1lbs.* Nicotine sulfate, | Bud moth efficiently combated with dust as
blossom buds| 34 pint. Water to | Leaf roller with spray, and it is not certain that
are out 34 to ¥4 | make 100 gals. Case-bearers dusting will afford adequate protec-
inch Aphids tion. For aphids alone, 90-10 sulfur-
lead-arsenate dustt with 2% nicotine
appears to be the best mixture.
Pre-blossom | Lime-sulfur, 224 gals. | Scab Apply 90-10sulfur-lead-arsenatedust.
hen blc Lead ar e, 234 lba.* | Green fruit worms conditions are favorable for a b
show pink, or | Water to make 100 gals. | Bud moth outbreak of scab, spray as much as
earlier if a rainy Leaf roller possible, using dust to complete the
period threatens Case-bearers operation on time.
Lime-sulfur, 23%2 gals. | Scab Apply 90-10sulfur-lead-arsenatedust.t

For red bugs, use 90-10 dust with
29, nicotine. If conditions are favor-
abfe for destructive outbreak of scab,
spray as much of orchard as possible,
upling dust in supplementary capa-
city.

Later Sprays
To be determined
by weather con-
ditionsand con-
trol of scab

Lime-sulfur, 25 gals,
Lead arsenate, 234 1bs.*
Water to make 100 gals.

Scab

Codling moth
Curculio

Lesszer apple worm
Apple maggot

Later applications with 90-10 sulfur-
lead-arsenate dust.t During pro-
longed rainy periods it is advisable
to make applications of dust at
shorter intervals than indicated for
spray mixtures. Merits of dusting in
controlling apple maggot not defi-
nitely established.

At least one ap-
plication 3-4
weeks after pet-
als fall and an-
other 10 weeks
after petals fall

Bordeaux mixture

Leaf spot
Sooty blotch

3-4 applications
at 2-3 week in-
tervals begin-
ning 2 weeks
after petals fall

Bordeaux mixture

Blotch (not sooty
blotch) in South

and Middle West

£

applications at
2-3 week inter-
vals beginning
6 weeks after

Bordeaux mixture

Bitter rot in South-

ern orchards

lime-sulfur, 634 gals,
Water to make 100
gals,

petals fall

* The amount of lead arsenate should be doubled if the paste form is used.

1 Copper lime dust may cause russeting, especially at the calyx application. At this time use spray

or 90-10 sulfur-lead-arsenate dust.
PEACH SCHEDULE
ApT;ﬂlci?lton Spray Mixtures Enemy Dust Mixtures
| Late fall or early | If scale is abundant, | San José scale Dust not advised.
spring before | uselime-sulfur, 11 gal- | Leaf curl
buds swell lons. Water to make
100 gals.
If there is no scale, use | Leaf curl

When blossoms
show pink

Self-boiled lime-sulfur,
8-8-50

Blossom blight
Brown rot

Apply 95-5 sulfur-lead-arsenate dust.
Control of blossom blight by spraying
or dusting is uncertain.

| When shucks are
ing

Self-boiled lime-sulfur,
8-8-5

8-
And arsenate of lead, 3*
pounds in 100 gallons

Brown rot
Scab

Curculio

Apply 90-10 sulfur-lead-arsenate dust.

2-3 weeks after

Self-boiled lime-sulfur,

Brown rot
Scab

Apply 95-5 sulfur-lead-arsenate dust.

shucks fall 8-8-50
Spray: 4 weeksbe- | Self-boiled lime-sulfur, | Brown rot Apply 95-5 zulfur-lead-arsenate dust.
forefruitripens. | 8-8-50 Scab
Dust: 2 weeks
before or even
later
26

R e

K SPRAYING

PEARS )

Spray first with concentrated Lime-Sulfur spray (I gal. of concentrate diluted
with approximately 8 gals. water). Then spray four times with a solution diluted
with 33-35 gals. water to 1 gal. of Concentrated Lime-Sulfur spray.

THE SCHEDULE
1st. Dormant P
2nd. When blossom buds separate in
the cluster
3rd. Just after petals have fallen*

4th. Two weeks after petals fall*
5th. Emergency spray for psylla
nymphs

CHERRIES ) y
Spray first with Concentrated Lime-Sulfur spray (1 gal. concentrate diluted with

8 gals. water) and then four times with Dry-Mix or Self-Boiled Lime-Sulfur spray

or 2% gals. of Concentrated Lime-Sulfur solution to 100 gals. of water, as follows:

THE SCHEDULE
1st. In the late dormant season or as

buds begin to swell*}
2nd. When petals fall*}

* For the control of chewing insects add 3 Ibs, of Powdered Arsenate of Lead to 100 gals.
of the mixture. )
+ For the control of sucking insects add 1 pint of Nicotine Sulfate to 100 gals. of the mixture.

3rd.  When shucks are dropped™
4th. Just before cherries turn red
5th. After picking

SPRAYS FOR THE GRAPE .

1. Shortly before the blossoms open: Bordeaux Mixture (3-3-50), for mildew
and black-rot. Add 3 lbs. Lead Arsenate paste (174 lbs. powder) to 50 gals. if flea-
beetles or curculio are prevalent. ) y

2. Just after fruit is set: Materials and pests as in No. 1, but especially to control
berry-moth larvae and root-worm beetles. g )

3. 10-14 days after No. 2. Same materials as in No. 1 for rot, mildew, berry.
moth and root-worm. For leaf hopper, add tobacco extract (409 nicotine sulfate),
14 to ¥4 pint to 50 gallons (1 teaspoonful to 3 gals.) and apply so as to hit the young
before they can fly. ! :

4. If berry-moth, mildew, or rot is serious, repeat Bordeaux and arsenate in two
to three weeks.

POTATOES

Demonstration tests on 46 farms in Pennsylvania showed a gain of 166.7 bushels
per acre of potatoes, because of spraying. Pennsylvania State College suggests
spraying potatoes begin before the appearance of flea-beetles and should continue
at ten-day intervals until the vines are dead. Begin spraying before trouble de-
velops—spraying is a preventative, not a cure.

STORED GRAIN .

It will pay you to harvest grain crops as soon as they have matured, and to fumi-
gate promptly to kill any stored-grain insects. Pumlgatmn is most satisfactory
and economical when done in tight cribs or bins. Many farmers sell newly harvested
grain to avoid loss from insect damage, when they might treat it themselves at
slight cost and get better prices later. Get Farmer’s Bulletin No. 1483 from your
County Agent and see how you can protect your stored-grain crops.

27



G ROPS e

RATE OF SEEDING AND WEIGHT PER BUSHEL OF FARM CROPS

Rate of Seed- Weight

Crop ing Per Acre | Per Bushel
AlE e e e 10-12 lbs. 60 Ibs.
Batlevl: X oo Lo B i e, 7-10 pks. 48 lbs.
Beans (feld), ) cveccmncidnni. ter s 2- 5 pks. 60 Ibs.
BEEts e A S v s A 60 lbs.
Birckwhest: donlnaienny o | eon ok, 3- 5 pks. 50 Ibs.
Clover e s oo b s e 8-10 Ibs. 60 Ibs.
Glaveryalsike, o 00 el e is 4- 6 lbs. 60 lbs.
Clover, white, in mixtures......... 2- 5 Ibs. 60 Ibs.
Clover, mammoth................ 8-10 Ibs. 60 Ibs.
Clover:sweet liaialil vin Siwainies 10 Ibs. 60 Ibs.
AR, BEOBIL et sesinessnpsie dacaron 4- 6 Ibs. 45 Ibs.
Corn, shelled. ool st . 6-10 lbs. 56 1bs.
(G0 i Gll0] 11 (<0 o B A D e AN e S0 68 lbs.
UGEEOn AT L R a0 e s 1- 3 bu. 32 1bs.
Cowpeas, drilled solid. ............ 6— 8 pks. 60 lbs.
Cucumbers s, s S e die i b e i 48 |bs.
Eriirerticfl (R S T 8-10 pks. 40 Ibs.
(Grassiblie. . T s s s 15-20 Ibs. 14-32 lbs.
(X i8S, OFCRATA S 3o G g s vt N 15-25 lbs. 14-24 1bs.
TGS FOO EOD et U b vl ot it s 10-15 lbs. 1440 1bs.
I TH (o A 10 i e e s e 4-10 Ibs. 45 |bs.
Kafiv (drlls)iconcss e s s ims sl 3- 6 lbs. 50-60 1bs.
Kafir (for fodder)..........c..... 10-12 lbs. 50-60 lbs.
Lespedeza (Japan. Clover) ........ 20-25 lbs. 25 Ibs.
Nitlletyforthay s muain s o 40-50 Ibs. 50 bs.
IV o el ” ool RN Tl My el 1 5 lbs. 50-60 Ibs.
O AR s ot i e e e 8-10 pks. 32 lbs.
Onion Seed: i iia s AR st 5— 6 1bs. 56 |bs.
RGBT R e i 50 Ibs.
Peasialone. ol it iisn, 8-12 pks. 60 1bs.
Peas and Oats. v s o ad it s 6 pks. of ea. Al
Botatoss, b i L wepen (0, 1y N 10-15 bu. 60 lbs.
Potatoes, SWEEL. . .« . vvnneswoneasn Lt 50 Ibs.
Rape: solidss it s shiseon s s 5— 8 lbs. 60 Ibs.
1o R e R I 6— 8 pks. 56 lbs.
SOTEHUNT: - a st e e e 8-15 lbs. 50 Ibs.
Soy beans, grilled solid. .......... 6— 8 pks. 60 1bs.
Soxt-beans InIEOWE sz widsinie baehs 2- 3 pks. 60 lbs.
Soy beans, planted with corn. .. ... 14 pk. 60 lbs.
Sudan Grass (drills). ... .......... 15-30 Ibs. -
StpgrBets ] R (0 ORI L 6— 8 lbs. N
BOMALOES it - 13kl ib e s i [ 56 1bs.
15 VS0 i S /s o R e i e 55 lbs.
Vetch, hairy, with grain. .. ........ 10-20 Ibs. 60 1bs.
Wheat, wihter. oo il te . 6— 8 pks.. 60 Ibs.
NVheaEs SHEING . Sn i ety s 6 pks. 60 Ibs.

28

P& CONSTRUCTION &¥

PLAIN CONCRETE FOR FARM USE

The following concrete mixtures are recommended for use on the
farm.

Rica MIXTURE

Used for concrete subject to high stresses or where exceptional
water-tightness and resistance to abrasion are desired:

1 part Portland Cement
124 parts Sand
3 parts Gravel

STANDARD MIXTURE
Used generally for reinforced concrete and water-tight work:
1 part Portland Cement

2 parts Sand
4 parts Gravel

Mepium MIXTURE
Used for plain concrete of moderate strength:
1 part Portland Cement

3 parts Sand
5 parts Gravel

All three materials must be measured by volume, using the same
unit. The cubic foot is a convenient measure, because a sack of
cement weighing 94 pounds is considered to contain 1 cubic foot.

When the coarse aggregate (gravel, etc.) is omitted, the mixture
is generally spoken of as mortar and the proportions are indicated,
1: 2, meaning 1 part cement and 2 parts sand. Mortar is used for
plastering, stucco, top coats of floors and for laying masonry.

QUANTITIES OF CEMENT MORTAR FOR BRICK AND
HOLLOW TILE WORK

The following table shows the amount of cement and sand
required for laying brick and tile for joints of average 34" thickness:

Barrels Cement Cu. Yds. Sand

Substance Per 1000 Per 1000
Commen Befck:. o ini i 14 54
3x12Hollow Tile. ......... 434 234
6 x 12 Hollow Tile. .. ....... 614 274
8 x 12 Hollow Tile.......... % ’ 314

29



™= CONSTRUCTION ER

PRESERVATIVE TREATMENT OF FARM TIMBERS

Wood used on farms and exposed to decay probably totals several
billion board feet annually. For fence posts, building foundations,
windmill frames, shingles, silos, vine stakes, and small buildings,
durability of the wood is of great importance.

In a very wet or very dry location a post will last longer than
where the ground is simply damp or alternately wet and dry. It
will last better in a compact, clayey soil than in a loose sandy soil.

Decay is the result of action of certain low forms of plant life
called fungi, which have four requirements for growth: moisture,
air, favorable temperature, food.

Certain substances in the wood form the food supply of fungi and
the most effective way to prevent decay is to poison the food supply
by means of a preservative.

There are six important requirements for a preservative for
general use. It should be safe to use; it should be reasonably cheap;
it should penetrate wood readily; it should not be corrosive to
metal; it should not evaporate or wash out of the wood easily; 1t
should be poisonous to fungi.

Coal-tar creosote is a brownish-black heavy oil in general use for
preserving fence posts and other farm timber. It is considered
about the most effective against decay.

USEFUL INFORMATION FOR FARM BUILDING

One thousand shingles, laid four inch to the weather, will cover
one hundred square feet of surface and five lbs. of shingle nails will
fasten them on. _

One-fifth more siding and flooring is needed than the number of
square feet of surface to be covered, because of the lap in siding
and flooring.

One thousand laths will cover seventy yards of surface and eleven
pounds of lath nails will nail them on.

Eight bushels of good lime, sixteen bushels of sand and one bushel
of hair will make enough good mortar to plaster 100 sq. yards.

One cord of stone, three bushels of lime and a cu. yard of sand
will lay one hundred cubic feet of wall.

Cement, one bushel, and sand, two bushels, will cover 314 sq.
yards one inch thick; 414 sq. yards 34" thick, and 634 sq. yards
15" thick.

One bushel of cement and one bushel of sand will cover 2%4 sq.
y}:lards one inch thick; 3 sq. yds. 34" thick, and 424 sq. yards 14"
thick.

30

P& CONSTRUCTION EH

WEIGHTS OF VARIOUS MATERIALS

Weight Weight
Substance (Ibs. per Substance (lbs.gper
Cu. Ft.) Cu. Fr.)

Ashlar Ma.raﬂﬁ: Larth, etc., Excavated:

Limestone, Marble........... 165 i de i ) 63
Sandstone, Bluestone. ........ 140 Clay, damp, plastic.......... 110
y Barthl devlonge. .. L 76
Brick Masonry: Earth, moist, loose. .. ........ 78
Eressed BrBlc'ki: .............. }gg Ear;h, mud, packed.......... 115
onnnonBiakl L)Ll and, , dry, loose. . . ....
RETGst E G e S 100 B S e Gk
Timber, U, 8., Seasoned:

Concrete Masonry: Cedar, white, red. ........... 22
Cement, stone, sand.......... 144 Oak, red, black; Chestnut. . . .. 41
Cement,islapyete.it Lo 130 Oak, white; Locust........... 46
Cement, cinder, ete........... 100 Walnue, black. .............. 38

L\ 1 Walnut, white; Pine, white. . . . 26

Building Materials: Poplar, Red Pine, Cypress.. . . . 30
Ashes, ieinders s vcit v v, 40-45 Hickarg s Stiei il o 49
Cement, Portland, loose.. . . ... 90 Maple; Kard ... .ovo v i 43
Cement, Portland, set......... 183 Maple, white. . .. .. 33
Lime, gypsum, loose.......... 53-64 Hemlock ..o, 29
NIoEEarserama e o 0 ] 103 Pine, yellow, short-leaf.. .. .. .. 38

Spruce, white, black..... . .. 27

TABLE OF BOARD FEET FOR VARIOUS SIZES OF LUMBER

Size of Timber Length of Piece in Feet

in Inches 10 12 14 16 18
1x2 124 2 2% 2 3
1%8 437 5 55¢ 6§§ 734
1x12 10 12 14 16 18
1 x16 1354 16 1834 2% 24
2x4 634 8 014 1034 12
2x10 1634 20 2355 265 30
2x 14 235 28 322 37% by
3% 20 24 28 32 36
3x12 30 36 49 48 54
3x 16 40 48 56 64 72
x4 1334 16 18 21 2%
4x10 335 40 46“;5 53% 60
4x12 40 48 56 64 72
6x6 30 36 42 48 54
6 x 10 50 60 70 80 90
8x8 5314 64 74 85
8 x 12 80 06 il il 104

31



KM Farm Improvement and Upkeep

PAINTING

While paint greatly improves the looks of a building or a piece of
farm machinery, its chief value is to preserve them from weather
effects. Painting at regular intervals 1s the cheapest way to keep
buildings and implements in good condition. Don’t put off painting
too long. Once wood begins to rot or iron to rust, this will continue
even after paint has been put on. Outside painting can be done
whenever the surfaces are dry and the weather is not damp, frosty,
or freezing. Temperatures between 60 and 80 degrees F. give the
best results. You can paint in heated buildings at any time. Cool,
dry weather is best for calcimining.

SPREADING RATES FOR AVERAGE CONDITIONS

Surface Covered by 1 Gallon
3 Character of
Codting Material Surface 1 Coat 2 Coats 3 Coats
(sq. ft.) (sq. ft.) (sq. ft.)
Qil Paint Smooth Wood 600 325 225
{gloss) Rough Wood 350 200 135
Metal 700 340 230
Plaster 450 250 175
Brick, Cement 350 200 150
Stucco 200 100 .
0Oil Paint Smooth Wood 500 275 200
(fat) Plaster 400 225 160
Brick, Cement 300 175 125
Stucco 150 75 =
Enamel Smooth, painted
with undercoats 500 250
Varnish Smooth Wood 450 250 175
(interior finishing)
Calcimine Plaster 400
(5 1bs. powder)
Whitewash Wood 250
(4-5 1bs. Brick 200
hydrated lime) Plaster 300

Shingle Stain: 234 gals. per 1000; dipped two-thirds of length.
32

K7 Farm Improvement and Upkeep iy

PRECAUTIONS WHEN PAINTING

Do not use white-lead paints in places where they will come n
contact with drinking water, silage, or food.

Do not inhale the dust when scraping or sand-papering surfaces
coated with lead paints. Cover mouth and nose with loose cotton
enclosed in several thicknesses of cheesecloth.

Keep skin free from paint, and clean hands thoroughly before
eating, using oil or grease first, followed by soap and water. l—fandling
food with hands covered with lead paint is dangerous.

When painting or varnishing indoors, keep the windows open to
permit free circulation of air.

Keep paints, varnishes, oils and thinners away from heat and
flames; they easily catch fire.

Get rid of all rags or waste containing paint, varnish or oil as
they may start a quick fire through spontaneous combustion.

PLUMBING REPAIRS ON THE FARM

Faucers: Loose or rough-edged washers cause vibrating or
rattling noises; worn washers cause leakage. Moderate force on
the handle of a faucet should stop all flow and drip. Installing a
new washer is easy. Shut off the water; unscrew the cap nut; grasp
the faucet handle and unscrew from body. Unscrew washer and

replace with new one. Leather is good for cold water washers;
rubber is better for hot water.

CLocGED Prpes: Rust and dirt may be removed as follows: Tie
a piece of small, stout cord to each end of a 2-foot length of small
chain—each piece of cord to be a bit longer than the length of pipe
to be cleaned. Attach the free end of one of the cords to a stiff
steel wire; push wire and cord through the pipe; pull chain to and
fro, then thoroughly flush pipe with clean water under strong
pressure.

Tuawing Pipes: When thawing a water pipe work towards the
supply, opening a faucet to show when flow starts. Thaw a waste
or sewer pipe from lower end upward so water may drain away.
Boiling water or hot cloths is simple and effective. Do not use an
open flame.

ProTECTION OF P1pEs: All pipes should be safe from frost. Small
water pipes freeze quicker than waste pipes and sewers which carry
water more or less warmed. In New York, lay small water pipes
4 to 6 feet deep; in New Jersey, 324 to 4% feet, and in Ohio and
Pennsylvania, 334 to 54 feet.

33



2 Farm Improvement and Upkeep &

USE OF EXPLOSIVES ON THE FARM

1. PLANTING OR REJUVENATING ORCHARDS
After thirty years of planting trees in blasted ground, and
observations by orchardists employing the dynamite system
the following advantages are well established: |

1. Less labor in preparing
: golc:r.ider o Tl FI:L[J:IITTREE PLANTED  FRUIT TREE
. ] )
feeding gmund e T YNAMITED HOLE IN SPADE
roots.

3. More absorptive subsoil
ensuring a greater storage
of moisture.

4. Better root growth and
consequent earlier matur-
ity of trees.

5. Quicker return on invest-
ment because of faster de-
velopment of trees.

6. Partial insurance against
early mortality of trees
and loss of time, labor and capital invested.

2. Drrcuing

For making open ditches, straightening streams and cleaning
out old ditches, dynamite is economical and effective when
properly used. Ditching with dynamite has become one of
the modern methods for providing an efficient drainage system
at a most decided reduction in time required and cost of
project. Improvement of the drainage system will yield a
profitable return, making acreage available for crops and dis-
posing of stagnant pools which are a2 menace to health.

3. Fierp CLEARING

Farm machinery cannot work in fields cluttered with stumps
or boulders. Partly cleared fields require more time and labor
to cultivate, limit the use of machines and reduce the yield
per acre. The cleared acre is the profit maker. Explosives
have been developed which are especially adapted for land
clearing, and methods have been perfected for using them
with efficiency, economy and safety. Today, farmers are
turning to explosives as a source of power for removing stumps
and boulders in the same way as they do to tractors or elec-
tricity for performing many of the tasks that arise on the
farm or in the home.

34

M Farm Improvement and Upkeep

GULLIES

The greatest damage caused by gullies is the carrying away of

fertile soil. Other bad features are:

They cannot be readily crossed by teams and farm implements.

They grow rapidly if unchecked, and often extend through a
farmstead undermining and necessitating the removal of farm
buildings.

They make public highways unsafe.

They extend across farm roads, undermine culverts, etc., often
making bridge building necessary.

They cause the silting up of reservoirs and natural channels,
and of channels dredged at great cost.

They carry sand and deposit it on rich bottom land making it
unproductive.

hey give a farm an unsightly appearance, reducing its market

value; they endanger the life of livestock grazing near the edges

of undermined banks.
Don’t let gullies get a start—check them early and you’ll save

much valuable farm land.

WINDBREAKS

Windbreaks are a farm asset. They tend to prevent the soil from
drying out quickly and they protect grain and orchards from injury
by the wind. A belt of trees by the farm buildings protects them
from extreme winter cold and summer heat and makes the farm a

pleasanter place to live. :
Detailed information concerning yields, crop benefits and other

aspects of windbreak planting can be secured from Forest Service
Bulletin 86.

WATER REQUIREMENTS OF FARMS
This table shows the number of gallons required per person or
animal for each 24 hours:

Quantity

Water Use Gals.

Domestic purposes, 1 pump at kitchen sink.......... 4 to 8
Domestic purposes, 1 faucet at kitchen sink......... 7to 15

Domestic purposes, running hot and cold water in

kitchen, bathroom and laundry.................. 20 to 25
Sprinkling and cooling purposes, outdoor washing, 3

1

JERKARE EEC. . - v o s 3 5% b lsralh ki Givia wiois o aie s =
Average daily consumption, modern home........... 40
Maximum daily consumption, modern home. ........ 100
Horse, Mule or Cow.. . ... ..ovvvviininnnnnncecnnne. 12
Sheep of HOB: ¢ v vvensvnieercnranarsarnicelsnnass 1



M Farm Improvement and Upkeep M Farm Improvement and Upkeep T3

LIGHTNING ESTIMATING LIFE OF FARM IMPLEMENTS

The Weather Bureau recommends the protection of all important While no exact rules can be given to cover all factors in the usef;llll
farm buildings where thunderstorms are frequent and intense, life of farm implements, the following figures, from a survey made
particularly where human or valuable animal life is involved. Some in Western New York, may be useful as a guide:

people say that lightning conductors “draw lightning,” making
their use undesirable. A stroke of lightning near a rodded building

Average Acres
would likely be diverted to the conductors and pass harmlessly to ARt Ave:,afgfiz;ears (;overef per Year
the ground. If the building were unrodded, the stroke would prob- g 32.9
ably cause damage. Walking Plow. . ........... i1k 32.

In choosing the type of equipment for lightning protection consider: Springtooth Harrow. . ...... 11.0 ;é;
The value of the building Splispls Remmn o 35.2
The nature and value of its contents Disk Harrow. ............. 15.0 65.9
The frequency and intensity of thunderstorms Land Roller. .............. 16.0 :
Whether protection of human or animal life is involved Cratti DElL: v g messe soe 16.4 46.3
What sum of money is available for protective equipment Corn Planter, 1-tow. ....... 11.7 4-;
For general utility in practically all conditions the copper-cable Corn Planter, 2-row. .. ..... 1.0 12‘9
installation is believed to be preferable, with a carefully jointed and Cultivator, 1-row.......... 14.0 ]
heavily galvanized steel rod next best. There is usually not much Cultivator, 2-Tow. . ... ..... 12.5 39.3
difference in the cost of installing the two kinds. It should be I T etk M e e PR 14.8 28.0
possible to install iron-pipe conductor and fittings for about half the B e s 14.5 43.0
cost of the more permanent copper and star-section rods, and good Hay Telder. ..o n v s vsni 14.0 21.6
galvanized pipe can be obtained almost anywhere. Boan ERarvester. .. .« s e ihe 12.9 16.9
Gratil BINGEE. cisressioms s sy 15.4 35.2
FARM INVENTORY ' Cott BIRABT L i, v o mispeitia s 10.8 21.1

Do you know accurately your net financial worth? Do you know
how your investment in farm property is distributed? Do you know
(even approximately) how much you are getting ahead or falling
back, each year! You can have these and other facts of importance
by preparing a list of farm property and farm debts every year.

Property lists, or inventories, are not difficult to make; the farmer,
as a business man, should know where he is going. Detailed infor-

mation on Farm Inventories is available to you (with sample forms)
from U. S. D. of A. Ask for Bulletin 1182.

L AT




M Farm Improvement and Upkeep 3

DRY CELLARS

Many wet cellars might be dry had more attention been given
to their location and construction and to grading the earth around
them to shed water quickly. The simplest and surest method of
avoiding ground-water troubles is by gravity drainage of the site.

Many damp cellars can easily be made drier by better window
ventilation.

Water-tight construction and waterproofing and damp-proofing
methods require good materials, but the vital thing is thorough
workmanship in every detail.

In selecting the site for a new cellar, mind these points and you’ll
avoid many mistakes:

1. Moderately elevated so that a fall in at least one direction is

obtained.

2. The soil and sub-soil should be open and porous to admit air

and water readily; sands, gravels and loams.

3. The site should have good, deep, natural drainage.

4. Don’t choose a site until you decide on the source of your

domestic water supply; making sure of its purity and abun-
dance. Also decide where waste, sewage, etc., is to go.

PURITY OF FARM WATERS

Purity of the water supply should be the first consideration of
the farmer. Disease germs cannot be seen: there may be thousands
in a drop of water or in a particle of waste matter the size of a
pinhead.

Surveys indicate that three out of four farm water supplies are
unsafe. Streams, ponds, irrigation ditches, and other surface sup-
plies are sure to receive pollution, either directly or from surface wash.

Tight well platforms and casings, clean grounds, and wide separa-
tion of the well from probable channels of impure drainage are the
greatest safeguards.

_ Any suspicious water should be rejected or disinfected. Disinfec-
tion (destruction of disease germs) of drinking water by home
methods should be considered an emergency measure.

Until your town, county or State board of health can help you
determine the purity of your water supply, you should stop using
the water for drinking and cooking.

38

@ FIRE PREVENTION LA

FIRE PREVENTION

Every minute of the day and night, 365 days a year, $950 worth
of property goes up in smoke throughout the nation. Most of
these fires are preventable. The principal causes of fires in homes
are: careless use of matches and cigarettes, burning of refuse, defec-
tive heating equipment and chimneys, defective electric wiring,
spontaneous combustion, careless handling of gasoline, kerosene,
etc., open lights, putting hot ashes in wooden boxes.

Here are some fire prevention rules:

Don’t store clothing with matches in the pockets nor hang near a
chimney.

Use a wire container for rubbish fires; keep them away from
buildings; don’t light them on windy days.

Use metal wastebaskets.

Use safety matches; be sure a match is out before you throw it
away; don’t carry them loose; never light a match in a closet or
garage—use electric flashlight.

Put out every candle, lamp or gas light before leaving house.

Place stoves, furnaces and pipes far enough from walls to prevent
overheating woodwork.

Never pour kerosene into coal or wood stove even when fire is out.

Don’t Eang curtains or clothing too near stove.

Never pour water on burning fat; use earth, sand, flour, salt or a
metal cover.

Keep oily cloths in a metal container with cover.

Put out every outdoor fire before you leave it.

Thaw frozen pipes with hot water—not an open flame.

Oil and gasoline containers should be stored outside the house.

Never open a gasoline can in a house or near an open flame, etc.

If your clothing should catch fire, don’t run! Lie down and wrap
up in a rug, overcoat, blanket, etc. if nothing is handy,
roll slowly while beating the flames with your hands.

FIRE-PROTECTIVE APPARATUS

Get rid of all the fire hazards you can, but be ready to fight fires
in case they do start. Ladders, axes, chemical extinguishers, water
pails and barrels or tanks fitted with pumps should be available on
every farm. A pressure system is a desirable water supply. Rural
communities should have adequate motorized fire apparatus and
trained volunteer fire departments. The Department of Agriculture
will, on request, furnish available information on prevention of
farm fires.

39



=1 PE S T 8 2

TERMITES

When you find small, blackish, white-winged “ants” flying in
your house in spring and fall, don’t think they are outdoor ants—
and forget about them. They may be termites or “white ants”
and possibly are destroying the woodwork of your home. Get
Leaflet No. 31 from the U. S. Department of Agriculture and follow
its directions for control of termites.

FLEAS

There are about 500 species, but the human flea, the dog flea, the
cat flea, the stick-tight flea, the hen flea and the rat fleas (which
carry bubonic plague) are the principal species that annoy man and
beast. The main steps in control are: get rid of the breeding places;
destroy fleas on infested animals.

All animals and poultry should be prevented from going beneath
buildings, the vegetable and animal matter carefully cleaned up,
the infested areas sprayed with creosote oil and the ground where
immature fleas are developing covered with salt and thoroughly
wet down. Applying derris powder to pet animals or washing them
in a comparatively weak solution of saponified creosote or kerosene
emulsion will destroy the fleas.

MOSQUITOES

Swamps, ponds and marshes are not the only places which breed
mosquitoes. A little rain water in an old tin can, an uncared-for
sewer trap or an undrained roof gutter will, if neglected, supply
mosquitoes for an entire neighborhood. Some protective liquids
which will help keep these pests away for a time are: Spirits of
Camphor or Pine Oil rubbed on face and hands; Oil of Pennyroyal
and Oil of Citronella.

HOUSE ANTS

Ants go where they find food, and if household supplies are kept
in ant-proof containers or in ice boxes, and crumbs, etc., are cleaned
up promptly, the ant nuisance will be slight.

PREDATORY ANIMAL AND PEST CONTROL

RaTs.—Rat-proof all new buildings. Close all openings through
which rats can gain entrance. Remove all shelter for rats. Promptly
dispose of all garbage, trash and other waste on which rats can feed.
Destroy rats with poisoned baits or traps. Fumigate burrows and
hiding places with poisonous gases.

Crows.—About one-fifth of the crow’s food is insects—including
some of the worst pests of the farmer. So it may not be wise to
try to exterminate the crow. Some preventive measures to apply
when the crow is a nuisance are: Coal tar or other deterrents on
seed grain; use frightening devices.

40

B4 FIRST AID HINTS K13

SAFETY HINTS

Porsons.—Should be kept locked in a special cabinet with proper
labels on each container.

There are three important things to be done in practically
every case of poisoning: ! .

1. Empty the stomach of the poison as quickly as possible.
2. Neutralize what cannot be removed, and
3. Counteract the depressing effects of the poison.

To empty the stomach give 1 or 2 glasses of luke-warm water;
then induce vomiting by tickling throat with feather or finger.
Or, give an emetic such as a tablespoonful of salt to a glass of
warm water followed by plenty of warm water; or a teaspoonful
of mustard in ¥4 glass of warm water. Caution: If a corrosive
has been swallowed (carbolic acid, lime, lye, caustic soda, etc.),
don’t try to induce vomiting. -
Wounps.—First, stop the bleeding. © A cut artery bleeds in

spurts and jets, a vein flows with little force. Use a tourniquet to
stop either. Apply between cut and heart for an artery; on the
side farthest from the heart, for a vein. !

Burns (Minor).—Cover with gauze soaked in a lotion made
from a few teaspoonfuls bicarbonate of soda in glass of water;
vaseline, cold cream, sweet oil or Carron oil may also be used.

Suock.—Place patient flat with head lower than feet. Keep,
warm. Give internally plenty of hot, black coffee, or half a tea-
spoonful aromatic spirits of ammonia. Don’t expose patient to cold
air, but permit comfortable breathing. Rub limbs towards the
heart until doctor comes.

SunsTROKE.—Call doctor immediately. Take victim to cool
place; pour cold water on face and body. Keep him cool.

HOUSEHOLD FIRST-AID KIT

Aromatic spirits of ammonia, 2 Scissors

ounces (rubber cork) Olive oil, 2 drams -
Antiseptic gauze, 2 small packages Epsom salts, 4 ounces
Absorbent cotton, ¥ pound
Rol!er bandages, 6 (3 large, 3 small) Mustatd, powdered, 2ol
Iodine swabs, 6

Carbolized vaseline or petrolatum, Glass and SpcuR
1 tube Camel’s-hair brush

Witch hazel, 2 ounces Mercurochrome, 2% solution (alter-
Talcum powder, 1 tin native for iodine)
Pins, ordinary and safety Adhesive tape

11

Limewater, 2 ounces



_ HANDY FACTS
W0 e FARMER ER

SILAGE TABLE
Approximate Capacities of Cylindrical Silos in Tons. (Useheight of silage after
settling two days.)

Depth of Silage Inside Diameter of Silo In Feet
Two Dnﬁa After
Hiling 10 12 14 16 18 20
Feet Tons Tons Tons Tons Tons Tons

2 2 2 3 4 5 6

4 3 5 7 9 11 13

6 5 8 11 14 17 21

8 8 11 15 20 25 31
10 10 15 20 26 33 41
12 13 19 25 33 42 52
14 16 23 31 41 52 64
15 18 25 34 45 57 70
16 19 28 38 49 62 7
17 21 30 41 53 67 83
18 23 32 44 58 73 90
19 24 35 48 62 79 97
20 26 38 51 67 85 105
21 28 40 55 72 91 112
22 30 43 59 17 97 120
23 32 46 63 82 103 128
24 34 49 66 &7 110 135
25 36 52 70 92 116 143
26 38 55 74 97 123 152
27 40 58 79 103 130 160
28 42 61 83 108 137 169
29 44 64 87 114 144 178
30 47 67 91 119 151 187
31 49 70 96 125 158 195
32 51 74 100 131 166 205
33 53 7 105 138 173 214
34 56 80 109 143 181 224
35 58 84 114 149 188 232
36 61 87 118 155 196 242
37 63 20 123 161 204 252
38 66 94 128 167 212 262
39 68 o7 133 174 221 272
40 70 101 138 180 229 280

What is left in a silo after part has been used can be estimated as
follows:

Find original amount of silage put in silo by referring to table.
Find amount of silage that has been used by same metiod, using
as depth the difference between present dept and depth two days
after filling. Subtract amount used from original amount. The
difference is approximate amount of silage remaining in silo.

Example: A silo 16" in diameter and 32’ high was filled so that
after settling two days there was 26’ of silage. At time inventory
was taken there was 12’ of silage left. From the table it is seen
that 26 of silage in a 16’ silo = 97 tons. Since 12/ of silage was left,
14’ had been fed, and 14’ of silage in a 16’ silo = 41 tons. There-
fore, the bottom 12’ of silage in this silo would contain about 56
tons of silage, since 97 tons minus 41 tons = 56 tons (Cornell).

42

HANDY FACTS
e FARMER R

SILAGE

The following is the amount of silage usually fed to different kinds
of livestock:

Dairy Cattle per 1000 lbs. live weight. . ...oovevainenen 36 Ibs.
Beef Cattle per 1000 Ibs. live weight . ..........coonveo 30 1Ibs.
Dairy Cattle, supplementary to pasture. .............«- 15 Ibs.
Sheep Parhead. . .ivas s e smmsioaiis s i son s sosiseas 2 bs.

RELATION OF SIZE OF SILO TO LENGTH OF FEEDING
PERIOD AND SIZE OF HERD

Feed for 180 Days Feed for 240 Days
§fu (I]r;t:ve: Estlmate:df Esntxi:m?gf
- un
Cg:;‘i’;‘ A“‘g;’;:;? Size of Silo Nt Size of Silo
Pounds of | Consumed Consumed
Silalge
e i Diameter| Height
(Tons) Di?}?ster I‘l(i!flgl)lt (Tons) 52;1‘::13 er (ef E)
10 36 10 25 48 10 31
12 43 10 28 57 10 35
15 54 11 29 72 11 36
20 72 12 32 96 12 39
25 90 13 33 120 13 40
30 108 14 34 144 15 37
35 126 15 34 168 16 38
40 144 16 35 192 17 39
45 162 16 37 216 18 39
50 180 17 37 240 19 39




_ HANDY FACTS
7 4 e FARMER R

BOARD MEASURE

The unit of measure is the board foot, which is a board one inch
thick and one foot square. Lumber is always sold on the basis of
1000 feet board measure (B. M.).

A GOOD FLY SPRAY

A good fly spray for cattle can be made by dissolving 4 pound of
fish-oil soap in soft water and bringing to the boiling point. Stir
this soap solution into 2 gallons of crude oil and mix thoroughly.
For spraying mix one quart of the above solution and one teaspoon-
ful of Blackleaf 40 with one gallon of water.

APPROXIMATE WEIGHTS PER GALLON OF MILK AND
CREAM AT VARIOUS TEMPERATURES

Temp. Fahr. Skim Milk 49 Milk 209, Cream 409, Cream
(Lbs.) (Lbs.) (Lbs.) (Lbs.)
40° 8.66 8.61 8.54 8.42
60° 8.64 8.59 8.48 8.32
80° 8.62 8.565 8.42 8.23
100° 8.58 8.52 8.37 8.15
120° 8.53 8.475 8.325 8.10
140° 8.48 8.43 8.28 8.05

LIQUID MEASURE TABLE

4 Gills =1 Pint 4 Quarts =1 Gallon 2 Barrels=1 Hogshead
2 Pints=1 Quart 3114 Gals.=1 Barrel

AVERAGE CRUDE AND DIGESTIBLE PROTEINS—GRAINS
AND ROUGHAGES

Rootein ig Protein in 100 Pounds

Crude l:;ii%?:' Crude Digestible
Corty e ool 10.1 7.5 | Soybean Hay.| 16.0 11.7
Qatea D8 N 12.4 9.7 |Mixed Hay.. . 8.6 4.0
Barley....... 11.5 9.0 | Timothy Hay. 6.2 3.0
VS 11.8 9.9 | Millet Hay. . . 8.8 5.3
Corn and Cob Corn Stover. . 57 2.0

galle o 8.5 6.1 Silage. . . .. .. 2.0 |1.0-2.0 (very low)

Alfalfa Hay...| 14.9 10.6 | Oat Straw. ... 3.6 1.0
Clover Hay...| 12.8 7.6 Wheat Straw . 3.1 0.7

44

HANDY FACTS
T 4 e FARMER R

TABLE SHOWING NUMBER OF QUARTS OF CREAM TO 100 LBS.

MILK

100 Lbs. of 3% Milk make 7.11 quarts of 209, Cream
5‘72 (1 (13 25% (13
4'79 (11 (13 30% (13
4‘12 13 (1 35% 13
3.62 (11 (13 40% i

100 Lbs. of 5% Milk make 11.86 quarts of 209, Cream
O SANNIEE R o507 ¥
7-98 13 13 30% 11
GRS Y 2
604 & B HeUgUR <

TABLE SHOWING HOW MANY QUARTS OF MILK NEEDED TO
MAKE ONE QUART OF CREAM

6.54 quarts of 3% Milk will make 1 Quart of 209, Cream
(13 (13 113 (13 (13 (13 1 (13

8.13 250 ::
9.?1 (13 (13 (13 (13 (13 (13 1 (13 (13 30% X
11.28 (13 [T 1 6 i [ 1 € :: 35% 3
12'84 (11 13 (13 1] [11 113 1 (14 40%

3.92 quarts of 5%, Milk will make 1 Quart of 209, Crf‘:‘am
4.8? (13 113 13 111 (11 (11 1 (11 11 25% i
5.83 (13 (13 (1} (13 (1 (4 1 (4 i 30% 8
6-7? [13 13 (14 (13 (13 (13 1 113 (13 35% -
7-70 (13 (13 (13 (13 ‘“" & 1 13 [13 40%

TO FIND CONTENT OF SILO

Take the square of the radius (34 the diameter), multiply by 3.1416
by height anccli you get the cubic foot capacity.

Example: A silo 934 feet in diameter and 16 feet high would
contain about 908 cubic feet. As the average weight of silage is
about 33 lbs. per cubic foot, the contents of this silo would be
about 13 tons.




_ HANDY FACTS
% 4 e FARMER  ER

To find the diameter of a circle multiply circumference by .31831.

To find circumference of a circle, multiply diameter by 3.1416.

Doubling the diameter of a pipe increases its capacity four times.

1 cubic foot of anthracite (hard) coal weighs about 53 pounds.

1 cubic foot of bituminous (soft) coal weighs about 47-50 pounds.

1 horsepower is equivalent to raising 33,000 pounds 1 foot per
minute; or 550 poungs, 1 foot per second.

MEASURING HAY

SoutH Dakora METHOD

Rick Stack.—Obtain the number of cubic feet by subtracting the
width from the overthrow, dividing the result by 2, multiplying this
result by the width and the product by the length.

(The overthrow is the distance in linear feet and inches from the
ground on one side of the stack, directly over and opposite to the
ground on the other side of the stack.)

Round Stack.—Obtain the number of cubic feet by multiplying

the circumference (taken at base of stack) by itself and the product
by the height, and divide by 25.

Cubic Ft. of Hay in a Ton

Settled 30 to Settled more
60 days than 60 days

Clean Alfalfa. . < ilirahiaiols ottt i 512 422
Clean Timothy and Clover. .. ............ 512 422
Clean native blue, joint alkali or salt grass or

wheat grassormixed. . .........c..00ann 422 343

Hay ixn Mow

Multiply the length by height by width in yards and divide by
15, if hay 1s well packed. If hay is shallow or rather loose in mow,
divide by 18. These figures should vary from 15 to 18, depending
on the packing. Quotient will be approximate number of tons.

QUARTERMASTER METHOD

Add the width of the stack to the overthrow, divide by 4, multipl
the result obtained by itself and the product by the length, whicﬁ
gives the number of cubic feet in the stack.
Straw—1,000 cu. ft. = 1 ton.
46

HANDY FACTS
% ., s FARMER ¥R

- FREQUENTLY USED CONVERSIONS

1 cubic foot equals 7.48 gallons

1 gallon equals 231 cubic inches

1 gallon water weighs 8.355 pounds

1 cubic foot water weighs 62.52 pounds
1 cubic yard equals 27 cubic feet

1 cubic foot equals 1728 cubic inches

1 acre equals 4840 square yards or 43,560 square feet
1 mile equals 1760 yards or 5280 feet

1 horsepower equals 1.34 kilowatts

1 kilowatt equals .746 horsepower

1 bushel equals 2150.42 cubic inches

DETERMINING CAPACITIES OF BINS, CRIBS, ETC., IN
BUSHELS OF PRODUCTS
Compute cubic feet by multiplying length by width by height for
square or oblong bins, or 3.1416 by radius squared by height for
cylindrical bins.

Multiply by 4 and divide by 5 to find number of bushels. If corn
is in the ear deduct one-third from the result.

NUMBER OF GALLONS IN CIRCULAR TANKS AND WELLS

To find the contents in gallons of circular tanks, square the
diameter in feet, multiply by the depth, and then multiply by 5.8785,

AMOUNT OF ICE TO STORE TO COOL MILK

Calculate quantity of milk to be cooled during period. Three
Ibs. ice is needed to cool 1 lb. milk from 100° F. to 40° F.

Quantltygg(f)omﬂk X3_ tons of ice necessary

Tons of ice required X 40 cu. ft. = total no. cu. ft. or size of ice
house necessary. About 1 to 124 ft. should be added to each
dimension of house to allow for packing material —usually sawdust.

NUMBER OF GALLONS IN SQUARE TANKS

To find the number of gallons in any square or oblong tank,
multiply number of cubic feet it contains by 7.4805.
47



LEGAL POINTERS

It is not safe to have any business dealings with a minor (gen-
erally, a person under 21 years of age).

A contract to do anything unlawful cannot be enforced.

Avoid oral contracts—have them written and signed by the
parties thereto.

Consult your lawyer or banker before investing money.

Never leave any unfilled blanks in a written instrument.

Auction Sales: All terms should be decided upon and printed in
the handbills advertising it. If the owner wants to reserve the
right to bid or have bids made for him, it must be definitely stated.

Don’t pay money to an agent unless you know he is authorized
to make collections.

Never buy personal property where there is doubt as to the
seller’s title.

A chattel mortgage must be in writing and must be recorded.
Also it must conform to the local law.

Make a will.

FARM LEASE CONTRACT

More than 409, of all the farms in the United States were operated
by tenants in 1930, while 10.4%, were operated by owners renting
additional land. It is probable that each year about 2 million lease
contracts must be made or renewed.

If you make a farm lease contract it is well to check over the
following suggestions:

Was its full meaning understood before it was signed?

Is it so written that its meaning will be clear at any later time?

Is it fair to both parties?

Does it give the tenant a reasonable opportunity to make 2a
comfortable living and to get ahead?

Does it require proper and conservative care of the premises leased?

Are all desired reservations to the lease made?

Are the things stated which each party is to do and to contribute?

Does it make clear the rights and privileges of each party?

Does it define the relationship between landlord and tenant and
provide for the settlement of differences of opinions?

Does it contain a statement of the procedure to be followed when
the relationship of landlord and tenant is to be terminated?

Does it contain the following essentials to a legally complete lease?

1. The date it was made.

2. The names and the final signatures of the contracting parties.

3. The period for which the lease is to run.

4. A description of the property leased.

5. An agreement in respect to the amount of rent to be paid and
the time when and the place where it is to be paid.

48

' ODDBITS
from Here and There

A bushel of wheat usually weighs 60 pounds and can be made
into 42 pounds of flour, 8% pounds of bran, 9% pounds of shorts.

A recent count shows that 589 of all the farms in the U. S. have
automobiles, 13.4%, have motor trucks and 13.3%, have tractors.

A little over 83 years ago people began to eat tomatoes. Before
that time it was generally believed that tomatoes were poisonous.

What is Mulching? Hawaiian sugar planters used to allow leaves
and tops to remain between the rows of growing sugar cane. This
conserved the moisture and kept down weeds. Later, a cheap grade
of asphalt paper was used for mulching sugar cane and also pine-
apples. In this country, experiments with mulching are said to
have increased vegetable production in some cases from 30 to 500
per cent. Twelve days after a rain, soil protected with mulch paper
is said to contain 20 per cent more moisture than unmulched soil
nearby.

To Keep Paint Brushes Workable: As soon as you've finished
painting remove excess paint by pressing brush in turpentine several
times. Then wash well in warm water and use plenty of soap.
Suspend the brush, bristles down, till dry. Don’t stand brush on
bristles between jobs.

Removing Hardened Paint from Brushes: Oil paints and varnishes
containing much linseed oil cannot be successfully removed after
they have dried on a brush. The bristles can sometimes be sepa-
rated by soaking the brush in raw linseed oil for a day or two and
then washing with hot turpentine. Soaking a brush for 12 to 24
hours in a warm solution containing a pound of sal soda in 3 pints
of water frequently softens it so that it may be washed with soap
and water. Some painters believe that a_mixture of soda ash or
sal soda with borax or trisodium phosphate is less harmful. Lye

or caustic soda ruins the bristles.

Removing Paint from Glass: Mix three parts of American potash
to one part of unslaked lime. Lay this on with a stick an let it
remain for some time. Paint spots may also be removed by rubbing
them with very hot, sharp vinegar. The milled edge of a silver coin
will also remove small paint spots on glass.

The average temperature of a normal adult is 98.6 degrees F.
the average normal pulse is 72 beats per minute; the average normal
respiration varies from 16 to 18 times per minute.

49



'§) ODD BITS i
from Here and There R

House Flies: Most flies die in winter, but some find places of
warmth and protection, live through the cold season and start new
generations in the spring. If these few could be killed, the millions
that follow them would not be born. This idea is the basis for the
campaign for killing flies in the spring. One fly killed then may
mean millions fewer in August.

Introduction of the Broom: Records found in a diary in North
Hadley, Mass., show that Benjamin Franklin introduced the broom
into America. A woman acquaintance of Franklin sent him from
India a whiskbroom with broom corn seeds on the stalks. He
planted the seed and passed the stalks among his friends, making
round brooms by winding thread around several stalks.

Population Increase: It is estimated that the population increases
at the rate of one person every 36 seconds. There is a birth about
every 14 seconds and one death every 22 seconds. Immigration
and emigration figures affect the rate slightly.

In the 1930 census there were 3964 persons reported aged 100
years or more. Of these 1,180 were white, 2467 were negroes, and
317 were of other races. In all races it was shown that women
outnumber men in reaching an advanced age.

Origin of Daylight Saving: Benjamin Franklin first suggested this
in April, 1784,1n a contribution to the Journal de Paris, of France.

Coldest Inhabited Spot: Verkhoyansk in the province of Yakutsk,
Siberia, is believed to be the coldest inhabited spot in the world. It
is known as the Pole of Cold and temperatures as low as 90 degrees
below zero F. have been recorded.

In the surveyor’s measure, 1 link equals 7.92 inches.
In measuring a horse, 1 hand equals 4 inches.

A person is taller when lying down. Usually the difference is
slight but as much as an inch difference has been noted.

50

" ODDBITS
from Here and There

Snakes: Snakes do not breathe under water but it is possible for
a swimming snake to strike a swimming man. It is said that the
cottonmouth snake strikes in the water. There are species of sea
snakes that strike only when in water.

Thousands of tons of iron shot out of the sky some years ago
when a falling meteorite crashed to earth in Yenesei province in
Central Siberia. It exploded as it neared the earth and illuminated
the country for nearly 500 miles. The heat from this body could
be felt for a distance of 300 miles. It was the largest falling star
in history. If it had struck New York city every building and
subway would have been destroyed and every bit of life wiped out.

Water is the greatest solvent. It dissolves to a greater or lesser
extent almost every substance with which it comes into contact.

Strands of the web of spiders are used for cross lines in micro-
scopes, range-finders, and other exacting instruments. The web is
wound on a card like thread.

Damage by rats to property and produce in the United States
amounts to about $200,000,000 annually. Rats affect a larger per-
centage of the population than any other pest in existence,

Eradication of Bovine T.B.: The Bureau of Animal Industry says
that the eradication of tuberculosis in cattle was started in Pennsyl-
vania in 1892 and 1893. The general campaign was not started
until 1917, in which campaign fifteen or twenty states participated.

A boy between 9 and 13 years of age requires just as much food
as a man, and between the ages of 14 and 19 he will require more
than a man does.

Hornets: Hornets should not be disturbed nor destroyed unless
they are actually annoying members of the family. If their nest
is under the eaves on the outside of the house and no one is being
stung by them, they should be left alone, since they are very valuable
in destroying injurious garden insect pests.

51



FARM BULLETINS

The following list shows some of the Farmers’ Bulletins and
Leaflets of the United States Department of Agriculture. Ask your
Congressman or County Agent to get the ones you want.

157 Propagation of plants,

181 Pruning.

218 School gardens.

232 Okra.

304 Growing and curing hops.

354 Onion culture.

414 Corn cultivation.

428 Testing seeds.

434 Onion seeds and sets.

447 Bees. \

449 Rabies or hydrophobia.

450 Some facts about malaria.

471 Grape propagation.

497 Game, aquatic, and rapa-
cious birds.

506 Food of well-known birds.

511 Farm bookkeeping.

515 Vetches.

523 Tobacco curing.

525 Raising guinea pigs.

571 Tobacco culture.

572 Farm cost accounting.

576 Breeds of sheep. .

578 Making and feeding silage.

586 Collection and 'preservation
of plant material.

587 Value of skunks.

596 Winter wheat, Eastern
States.

602 Production of clean milk.

612 Breeds of beef cattle.

613 Goldenseal.

619 Breeds of draft horses.

621 Birds of Northeastern
States.

622 Basket willow culture.

627 House centipede.

630 Birds useful to the farmer,

653 Honey, its uses in the home.

658 Cockroaches.

660 Weed control.

662 Apple-tree tent caterpillar,

663 Drug plant cultivation.

666 Foot-and-mouth disease.

669 Fiber flax,

675 Roundheaded apple-tree
borer.

676 Hard clover seed treatment
in hulling.

684 Squab raising.

685 The native persimmon.

687 Eradication of ferns in pas-
ture.

690 Field pea as forage crop.

693 Bur clover.

697 Duck raising.

701 The bagworm on shade trees.

702 Rabbits in relation to trees
and crops.

705 The catalpa sphinx.

708 The leopard moth.

712 School lunches.

713 Sheep scab.

717 Food for young children.

722 Blister mite, pear, and apple.

724 Feeding grain sorghums,

725 Wireworms.

731 Truearmy worm.

734 Flytraps and their operation.

736 Ginseng diseases.

739 Cutworm control.

740 House ants.

744 Preservative treatment of
timber.

747 Grasshopper control.

750 Roses for the home.

752 Fall army worm.

754 The bedbug.

756 Culture of rye in the East.

763 Bark beetles and pinhole
borers.

767 Goose raising.

776 Cherries east of Rocky
Mountains.

779 How to select a sound horse.

781 Tuberculosis of hogs.

782 Diary for farm accounts.

784 Anthrax or charbon.

786 Fall-sown grains Md.—Va.

798 Sheep-tick eradication.

799 Cat:téon disulphid as insecti-
cide.

801 Mites and lice on poultry.

803 Horse-breeding suggestions.

815 Organization of drainage dis-
trict.

825 Pit silos.

834 Hog cholera.

835 How to detect insect out-

breaks.

844 Birds of Middle Atlantic
States.

846 The tobacco beetle.

847 Potato storage houses.

855 Homemade silos,

857 Screw worms affecting ani-
mals.

864 Irrigation for beginners,

869 Muskrat as fur bearer.

875 Rouilghheaded cornstalk bee-
tles,

876 Making butter on the farm.

879 Home storage of vegetables.

887 Raspberry culture.

891 Corn-root aphis control.

897 Fleas and their control.

900 Homemade fruit butters.

901 Everbearing strawberries.

908 Cattle-lice eradication.

917 Growing peaches.

918 Peach varieties.

920 Milk goats.

921 Liming soils.

924 How to increase l:roF yields.

926 Some common disinfectants.

927 Farm home conveniences.

938 Apple bitter-rot.

940 Common white grubs.

944 Garden webworm in alfalfa.

945 Eradication of Bermuda

grass,

948 Rag-doll seed tester.

952 Breeds of light horses.

954 Disinfection of stables.

959 Spotted garden slug.

960 Neufchatel and cream cheese.

961 Transferring bees.

971 Clover-flower midge,

975 European foul-brood control,

976 Cooling milk and cream.

980 The spinose ear tick.

982 Green clover worm in alfalfa.

984 Home drying of fruits and
vegetables.

988 Larkspur or poison weed.

990 Timothy.

994 Bordeaux mixture,

998 Logan blackberry.

999 Sweetpotato growing.

1001 Fruit growing for home use.

52

1003 How to control billbugs.

1006 Wheat jointworm.

1012 Qutdoor wintering of bees.

1014 Wintering bees in cellars.

1017 Cattle scab control.

1018 Hemorrhagic septicemia,

1025 Larger cornstalk borer.

1028 Strawberry culture, East.

1030 Feeding horses.

1039 Comb-honey production.

1041 Eelworm diseases of wheat.

1043 Strawberry varieties.

1045 Laying out fields for trac-
tor plowing.

1053 Control of cherry leaf spot.

1054 Loco-weed disease.

1055 Hides; curing, marketing.

1057 Cattle-fever ticks.

1059 Sweetpotato diseases.

1060 Onion disease control.

1062 Buckwheat.

1065 Flat-head apple-tree borer,

1066 Determining age of cattle
by the teeth.

1068 Judging beef cattle.

1069 Tuberculosis in livestock.

1070 Fowl tick.

1075 Unfermented grape juice.

1078 Harvesting and storing ice.

1080 Barreled apples for market.

1085 Hog lice and hog mange.

1087 Beautifying the farmstead.

1088 Selecting a farm.

1094 Alfalfa caterpillar.

1097 Stable fly.

1101 Argentine ant as a pest.

1102 Crow in relation to agricul-
ture.

1104 Book lice.

1117 Forestry and farm income.

1120 Apple powdery mildew.

1123 Growing hardwood seed-

lings.

1124 Brown spot of corn.

1126 Sudan grass.

1128 Aphids injurious to fruits.

1131 Tile-trenching machinery.

1132 Planning the farmstead.

1133 Feeding garbage to hogs.

1134 Castrating and docking
lambs.

1135 The beef calf.

1139 Analyzing farm business.

1143 Lespedeza as a forage crop.

1144 Cooperative marketing.

1145 Transportation of canta-
loupes.

1146 Dourine of horses.

1148 Cownpeas.

1151 Alsike clover.

1153 Cowpeas, utilization.

1155 Diseases of sheep.

1156 Ango umois grain moth.

1157 Waterproofing and mildew-
proofing cotton duck.

1158 Sorghum for forage.

1160 Diseases of apples in stor-

age.

1162 Proso, or hog millet.

1164 The Farm-lease contract.

1166 Poison ivy and poison
sumac.

1167 Essentials of animal breed-
ing.

1168 Winter wheat: East.

.

FARM BULLETINS

1169 Deciduous shade-tree in-
sects,

1171 Annual flowering plants.

1172 Lamb and mutten on farm.

1173 Community buildings.

1175 Better seed corn.

1177 Improvement of farm

woods.

1179 Feeding cottonseed prod-
ucts to livestock. |

1180 House cleaning made easier.

1182 Farm inventories.

1184 Ginseng culture.

1186 Pork on the farm.

1190 Growing an acre of pota-
toes.

1191 Making American cheese.

1195 Rice as food.

1198 Swarm control.

1199 Judging sheep.

1200 Tuberculosis of fowls.

1208 Trees for town and city.

1209 Planting and care of street
trees, X

1210 Measuring and marketing
timber.

1214 Farm dairy houses. :

1215 Beekeeping in clover region.

1216 Beekeeping in the buck-
wheat region. |

1217 Green-bug or spring grain
aphis. X

1219 Floors and floor covering.

1227 Sewerage of farm homes.

1229 Utilization alfalfa.

1231 Drying crude drugs.

1232 Seed-marketing hints.

1233 Tomatoes for canning.

1234 Gullies, how to control.

1236 Corn and its uses as food.

1242 Fruit and vegetable gardens.

1244 Diseases of swine.

1247 Moles as pest and for fur.

1250 Green manuring.

1252 Sawflies injurious to rose.

1253 Seed peas for the canner.

1254 Important cultivated

grasses.
1255 Peas for canning.
1256 Slash pine.
1258 Webworms. L
1259 Sawflies injurious to pines.
1260 Stored-grain pests.
1263 Breeds of swine. -
1264 Unfermented apple juice.
1266 Prﬁpa.ring peaches for mar-
et.
1270 Important apple insects.
1272 Renting dairy farms.
1273 Stock poisoning death
camas, :
1274 Useof community buildings.
1275 Weevils in beans and peas.
1276 Velvet bean.
1279 Plain concrete for farm use.
1283 How to grow alfalfa.
1284 Apple-orchard renovation.
1285 Lime-sulphur concentrates.
1290 Bulk handling of grain.
1291 Marketing fresh tomatoes.
1301 Common white wheats,
1303 Club wheats.
1304 Durum wheats.
1305 Soft red winter wheats.
1306 Enemies of chrysanthe-
mums.
1307 Quack grass.
1308 Marketing cowpea seed.
1311 Chrysanthemums for the
home.
1313 Good proportions in diet,
1315 Cleaning milking machines.
1318 Greenhouse construction,

1320 Cucumbers in greenhouses,
1323 Wheat strawworm.
1325 Social aspects of rural plan-

ning.
1332 Seed potatoes.

1334 Home tanning of leather,
1338 Tomatoes as a truck crop.
1339 Red clover culture.

1340 Polish and Poulard wheats.
1341 Mule production. ¥
1342 Dairy-barn construction.
1345 Root-knot.

1346 Carpet-beetle control.
1350 Beef-cattle barns.

1353 Clothes-moth control,

1354 Yellow-fever mosquito.
1355 Blackleg,

1357 Castration of hogs.

1359 Milk, uses in the home.
1360 Apple growing east of
Mississippi River.

1362 Insects injurious to green-
house plants.

1365 Clover failure,

1367 Potato tuber diseases.

1368 Breaking and training colts.

1369 Bridge grafting.

1370 Dabhlias for the home,

1371 Vegetables, diseases and
insects.

1374 Care of food in the home.

1377 Marketing poultry.

1378 Marketing eggs.

1380 Apple scald. !

1381 Herbaceous perennials,

1388 Social aspects of recreation
places.

1389 Sorgo sirup manufacture.

1390 Seeds for the home and
market garden,

1391 The guinea fowl.

1392 Black-walnut timber.

1393 Dairy-barn ventilation.

1394 Watermelons.

1396 The dasheen.

1397 Mouse control in field and
orchard. :

1398 Currants and gooseberries.

1399 Blackberry growing.

1403 Dewberry growing. y

1404 Pumping wellsforirrigation.

1405 Windbreak as a farm asset,

1406 Garden irises.

1408 Suppression of house fly.

1409 Turkey raising.

1412 Management of dairy bull.

1415 Beef on the farm.

1419 Farm work horses. 1

1422 Udder diseases of dairy

COWS.
1423 Preparing cabbage for mar-
ket.

1424 Making vinegar in home,

1426 Farm plumbing.

1429 Emmer and spelt.

1431 Greenhouse tomatoes.

1433 Secondary cultivated
grasses,

1436 Why potatoes run out.

1437 Swine production.

1438 Making fermented pickles.

1439 Diseases of cabbage and re-
lated plants. .

1441 Rural planning—The vil-
lage.

1442 Storage of sweetpotatoes.

1443 Dairy cattle breeds.

1448 Farmstead water supply.

1449 Selection of cotton fabrics,

1450 Home baking.

1481 Cottage cheese.

14562 Painting on the farm.

14563 Growing coniferous trees,

53

1464 Utilizing muscadine Srnm

1488 Fitting, showing, and judg-
ing hogw.

1456 Homes for birds,

1457 Packing apples in boxes,

1458 Strawberry diseases,

1459 Selling black-walnut timber,

1460 Simple plumbing repairs.

1461 The cabbage worm.

1464 Barley.

1467 Commercial varieties of
alfalfa.

1468 Muskmelons.

1470 Management of dairy cows.

1471 Canning fruits and wvege-
tables.

1472 Termites or white ants,

1474 Stain removal from fabrics,

1475 Soil productivity and crop
rotation.

1477 Lyctus powder-post beetles.

1478 Apple scab.

1479 Apple blotch. !

1480 Smallconcrete construction.

1481 Planting the roadside.

1482 Trees for roadside planting,

1483 Insect pests in stored grain.

1484 The clover-leaf weevil,

1487 Practical hog houses,

1488 Diseases of raspberries and
blackberries.

1489 Green June beetle larva in
tobacco beds.

1490 Hog-lot equipment.

1493 Lice, mange, and ticks of
horses.

1494 Tobacco cutworms.

1495 Enemies of flower gardens.

1496 Inoculation of legumes and
nonlegumes.

1497 Home laundering.

1498 Chinch bug.

1499 The melon aphid.

1500 Rammed earth walls,

1501 Nut-tree propagation.

1503 Horse bots.

1504 Self-feeding versus hand-
feeding swine.

1506 Breeds of chickens: I
American.

1507 Breeds of chickens: Il
Continental.

1508 Poultry keeping in back

yards.

1510 Anthracnose a cause of red
clover failure.

1512 Protection from lightning.

1513 Convenient kitchens,

1517 Loblolly pine primer,

1518 Orchard irrigation,

1519 Rabbit skins for fur,

1520 Soybeans.

1523 Leather shoes.

1524 Farm poultry raising

1525 Haying equipment.

1526 Clearing land.

1527 Peach brown rot and scah,

1528 Control of alfalfn weevil,

1529 Spray irrigation in Eaat,

1530 Fitting dresses and blouses,

1531 Tobacco budworm,

15832 Dairy-herd improvement.

1533 Rat control,

1535 Farm horseshoeing.

1536 ]n[fcl.ioua abortion of cat-
tle.

1537 Johnson grass as a weed,

1538 Incubation and brooding of
chickens,

1539 High-grade alfalfa hay.

1540 Smuts of wheat and rye.

1541 Feeding chickens,

1542 Cleaning grain,



FARM BULLETINS

1543 Insects injurious to the rice

crop.

1544 Common  barberry and

black stem rust.

1547 Rose diseases.

1548 European corn borer.

1549 Feeding cattle for beef.
1551 Marketing farm produce

by parcel post.

1553 Planning family expendi-

tures,

1554 Poultry houses.

1555 Peppermint and spearmint.
1556 Irrigation of small grain.
1558 Marketing Eastern grapes.
1559 Rural libraries.

1560 Marketing strawberries.
1561 Porto Rican mole cricket.
1562 Farm practices under corn

borer conditions.

1563 Cucumber growing.

1564 Farm budgeting.

1565 Shall I buy a combine?
1566 Sorghum midge.

1567 Propagation of trees and

shrubs.

1568 Rabbit parasites and dis-

eases.

1569 Earthworma.

1570 Mosquitoes.

1571 European starlingin U. S.
1572 Making cellars dry.

duction.

1577 Harvesting grain sorghums.
1578 Harvesting late potatoes.

fruits and vegetables.

1580 Cigar tobacco production

in Pennsylvania.

1582 Protection of log cabins,

rustic work, and unsea-
soned wood from insects.

1583 Spring-sown red oats.
1585 Varieties of hard red winter

wheat.

1587 Mushroom culture.
1588 Prevention of frost damage.
1580 Fire protective construc-

2
29

tion on the farm.

Ways to save young livestock.

Cutworms.

Improved sanitation in milk
production.

Raising domestic rabbits.

Roundworms in pigs.

Feeding dairy cows in sum-
mer,

Mink raising.

Storing farm butter for winter.

Dairy cow at calving time.

Striped blister beetle on soy-
beans.

Sheep and goat lice,

Raising the dairy heifer.

Rabbit-house construction.

Purebred dairy sires.

Cooking beef according to cut.

Bamboo culture.

Improving dairy herds.

Care of dairy calf.

Woodchuck control, East.

Chinchilla rabbits.

Sweet clover.

Preventing feed flavors and
odors in milk.

7 Fur farming for beginners.

The farm woods—A savings
bank paying interest.

Legume hays for milk pro-

Containers used in shipping

1591 Transplanting trees and

shrubs.

1593 Trembles.
1594 Preparation of bunched

vegetables for market,

1596 Cattle grubs or heel flies.
1597 Johnson grass hay and pas-

tures.

1599 Scab of wheat and barley.
1601 Collection and preserva-

tion of insects.

1602 Reed canary grass,
1604 Dairy  herd-improvement

associations.

1605 Soybean hay and seed.
1606 Farm drainage.
1607 Nematode disease of wheat

and rye.

1608 Combined harvester and

thresher.

1609 Lettuce growing.
1610 Dairy farming for begin-

ners.

1612 Propagation of aquatic

game birds.

1613 Propagation of upland

game birds.

1614 Poultry records.

1615 Haystackers.

1617 Soybean utilization.

1619 Sorgo production.

1620 Cucumbers for pickles.
1621 Hard red spring wheat.
1622 Rural buildings for busi-

ness and social uses.

1623 Gipsy and  brown-tail

moth.

1624 M%xican bean beetle in

ast.

1625 Tick fever.

1626 Feeding dairy cows.

1627 Hessian fly.

1628 Growing black locust trees.
1629 Steam sterilization of soils,

tobacco, and other crops.

1630 Irrigation of alfalfa.

1631 Broomcorn.

1633 Window curtaining.

1634 Sweet corn for the cannery.
1635 Surface irrigation, East.

LEAFLET SERIES OF FARMER'’S

30
3

32
33

35

Cutting the farm woods.

1 Termites in buildings.

Planting southern pine.

The combination cleaning and
treating of seed wheat.

Producing pine nursery stock
in the South.

Poisoning the cotton boll
weevil.

Health of livestock in transit.

Eggs at any meal.
oods burning in the South.

Good naval-stores practice.

Good food habits for children.

‘Wild garlic and its control.

Fires on farms.

Pork in preferred ways.

Hygiene in fox farming.

Ice creams without stirring.

Improving cattle in areas
freed of ticks.

Cotton-louse control.

Small trees wasteful to cut for
saw timber,

Cracks in new wood floors.

Pulpwood production in N. E.

How forests prevent erosion.

Coyote and wolf trapping.

Porcupine control.

54

1636 Farm bulk storage, small
grains.

1638 Rat-proofing buildings.

1640 Fall-sown oats.

1641 Chestnut blight.

1642 Alfalfa chalcid control.

1643 Farm fire safeguards.

1644 Bird refuges.

1646 Asparagus.

1649 Chimneys and fireplaces.

1651 Corn earworm, Eastern
States.

1652 Poultry diseases.

1653 Sweet clover in corn belt.

1655 Moths in upholstered fur-
niture.

1656 Peanut growing.

1658 Farm water power,

1659 Oats, Northeastern States.

1660 Logs and poles in farm con-
struction.

1661 Farm study of cotton plant.

1662 Husker-shredders in corn-
borer control.

1664 Christmas trees as a cash

crop.

1665 The silverfish.

1666 Controlling orchard insect
pests.

1667 Rural community fire de-
partments.

1668 Red harvester ant.

1669 Farm terracing.

1671 Shortleaf pine.

1673 Farm gardens.

1674 Food for children.

1675 Care of milk utensils.

1676 Lubricating oil sprays for
fruit trees.

1677 Lawnas.

1679 Pop corn.

1680 Farmers in Northern
States Grow Timber as
Money Crop.

1682 Usefulness of Birds on the
Farm.

1683 Measuring Water in Irri-
gation Channels.

1687 Removing spray residue
from apples and pears.

BULLETINS

61 English-sparrow control.

62 Some wood surfaces hold
paint longer.

64 Making and packing egg

cases,

65 Red-Squill powder in rat
control.

67 Beef grading and stamping
service.

68 Roadside markets.

69 Preservation of leather book-
bindings.

70 Home mixing of fertilizers.

71 Fertilizers for pecan soils.

72 Measuring hay in stacks.

73 Public market.

74 Boning lamb cuts.

75 Warts on cattle.

76 Slip covers.

77 Bracing farm buildings.

78 Bobeat trapping.

81 Cooking cured pork.

82 Controlling gullies by blue
grass sod.

83 More turpentine, less scar,
better pine,

84 Planting black walnut.

85 Cropping to prevent erosion.

Ehebman

GUARANTEED FEEDS

The thoughtful farmer when he buys feed really buys more
eggs, more meat, more milk. The feed which gives him these 1s
actually cheaper (even if it costs a few cents more) than the feed
that fails to do so. Cost is more a matter of results than of invest-
ment. On this and following pages you'll find a complete list of the
Eshelman guaranteed feeds for Dairy, Poultry, and all Livestock.
You can use these feeds with confidence.

ESHELMAN DAIRY FEEDS

For Raising Calves:
Eshelman Red Rose Calf Starter

For Feeding with Home-Grown Grains:
Eshelman 329, Mixing Ration

For Feeding with Low Grade Roughage:
Eshelman Golden Rod 25%, Dairy Feed, or
Eshelman Red Rose 249, Dairy Feed

For Use with Medium Grade Roughage:
Eshelman Lancaster 209, Dairy Feed, or
Eshelman Conestoga 209, Dairy Feed

To Supplement Summer Pasture:
Eshelman Pennsy 169, IDalry Feed

For Dry Cows and for Feeding Immediately after Calving:
Eshelman S-O-S (Sack-of-Silage) ] X
S-O-S is a wonderful conditioner because of its combined
laxative and toning-up effect on your herd. Use Eshelman
Sack-of-Silage also:

1. In the spring when silage gets low. S-O-S plus water makes

good ensilage.

2. When no silage is available on your farm.

3. During the winter months in place of pasture.

4. When fitting cows for test.

5

For feeding bulls, or young or dry stock (unless in poor flesh
then use Red Rose Fitting Ration).
6. When the hay crop is short. Alternate hay feedings with Esh-
elman Sack-of-Silage.
For Producing Better Quality Beef:
Eshelman Red Rose Steer Feed
55

4.0



Ehicliman
GUARANTEED FEEDS

POULTRY FEEDS

In poultry feeding there are three definite objectives to be borne
in mind: Growth, %gg Production, Increase of Flesh. To attain
these objectives different rations must be fed in each case, and
different systems of feeding adopted. The brief description given
here, of Eshelman Poultry Feeds, merely outlines their purpose; a
complete feeding schedule should be followed. We will gladly
supply such a schedule free of charge, upon request.

Eshelman Poultry Feeds
First 48 hours: No feed, water, or litter

48th hour to 7th day: Eshelman Red Rose Chick Starter, or
Eshelman Red Rose All-Mash Starter

7th day to 7th week: Eshelman Red Rose Chick Starter, or
Eshelman Red Rose All-Mash Starter with
Eshelman Red Rose Chick Grains

7th week to maturity: Eshelman Red Rose Growing Mash
Eshelman Red Rose Intermediate Chick Feed

Laying Hens and Breeders:
Eshelman Red Rose Laying Mash
Eshelman Red Rose Scratch Grains

For Flesh:
Eshelman Red Rose Fattening Mash
Eshelman Red Rose Scratch Grains

For Broilers:
Eshelman Red Rose Growing Mash, or
Eshelman Red Rose All-Mash Starter
Eshelman Red Rose Fattening Mash

For Turkeys:
Eshelman Red Rose Turkey Mash

For Ducks:
Eshelman Red Rose Duck Mash

For Pigeons:
Eshelman Red Rose Pigeon Feed

Too much importance cannot be attached to the necessity for

GUARANTEED FEEDS

ESHELMAN HOG FEED .

The profitable pig is the one that never stops growing from
farrowing time to marketing. First: make sure that you get large,
healthy litters and save them to market weight. Second: feed
them grain and pasture supplemented with Eshelman Hog Meal.
Your pigs will thrive on this diet.

For a Complete, Balanced Hog Ration to produce Solid, Healthy

Pork, use

Eshelman Red Rose Hog Meal

For Supplementing Home-Grown Grains, use
Eshelman Red Rose 329, Hog Meal

Hog down the corn—but supplement with Eshelman 32%!

OTHER ESHELMAN FEEDS

For Rabbits: Eshelman Red Rose Rabbit Feed
Eshelman Red Rose Rabbit Pellets

For Horses: Eshelman Red Rose 85 Horse Feed
Eshelman Conestoga Horse Feed
Eshelman Lancaster 60 Horse Feed

using clean, wholesome food of the proper kind. Eshelman Guaran-

teed Feeds contain all the elements needed for producing healthy,

Eshelman Red Rose Dog Biscuit—Whole or Kibbled
profitable birds.

Eshelman Red Rose Dog Food
56 57

For Dogs:




Edhelman
GUARANTEED FEEDS

CARE OF YOUR FEED

We want every bag of Eshelman Feed to be a messenger of Good
Will. It is sent to you through our distributors, with the knowledge
that your valued patronage depends entirely upon the profitable
results produced through its use. This trade-mark, EsneELmMAN
GuARANTEED FEED, appearing on all our products, 1s your guarantee
of safety and satisfaction.

Every effort is made to supply you with clean, fresh, well-packed
feeds. Take care of the feed you buy; avoid needless spoilage and
waste.

LIGHT
FEED BAGS -\

Cross-section of floor of feed house showing
how to safely store your feed on a board floor
OUEr concrete.

For BEST RESULTS—observe the following precautions:
1. Be SURE the Feed is in good condition when you receive it.
2. Have it delivered to you in new, clean bags.

3. Keep your Feed out of the weather. Store only in a clean, dry
place, away from exposure.

4. Don'’t store Feed against damp walls or on cement floors. If
there is a cement floor in your house, lay clean, dry boards
before piling.

5. Move old stock to the front of the pile and use it first. Don’t
allow Feed to become stale.

6. Have your dealer deliver only as much Feed as you can use
in a reasonable time.

7. Rats and mice are expensive pests—exterminate them. If rat
poison is used, keep at a safe distance from your Feed.
58

THE &ickmear PLANTS

Few feeders realize the safeguards employed by a modern feed
manufacturer to insure the production of clean, safe, economical
feeds. A glance at the following photographs will give an idea of
the many labor-saving devices used.

! & i

Unloading
Bulk
Grain,
Under-
ground

Belt

Cleaning
Bulk
Grain

Before

Elevating

Percentage
Feeders
Drawing
Raw
Materials
From

Supply
Bins

Three plants—one at Lancaster, Pa.; one at York, Pa.; and a
third at Circleville, Ohio—manufacture Eshelman Guaranteed Feed
They are equipped with belt carriers for unloading and distributing;
batteries of cleaners to screen incoming material; automatic per-
centage feeders for the accurate proportioning of rations; high-speed
mixers; reels and electro-magnets to remove foreign matter; auto-
matic scales; electric sewing machines, and loading devices.

59



THE &Ehclman PLANTS

In our laboratories, ingredients are subjected to microscopic and
chemical tests to determine values for various formulas.

In our bag factory, burlap imported from India is cut, printed,
sewed and designed, making the complete sack.

Where Feeds are
Chemically Tested
and Formulas
are Scientifically
Prepared.

A Corner of the

Laboratory,
Plant No. 1

Conveying
Finished
Product
to Cars

Our method of distribution through established dealers does away
with costly missionary and resale work. When purchasing feed
packed under the Eshelman brand, you are assured that it has been
manufactured from high-grade ingredients; that it has been pre-
pared and marketed economically by an organization with 91 years’
milling experience, and that it has received the endorsement of
thousands of feeders.

Each Eshelman feed is sold under a Bkanp Name. And the
Brand Name is important. Why? Because the brand name is the
manufacturer’s guarantee of the quality of the product, and the
integrity of the Company behind it; your assurance that the
material is exactly as represented; our pledge to respect the confi-
dence and best interests of the user—the thousands of feeders and
dealers who have made possible the success and growth of the
Company.

60

THE Eiclmar PLANTS

Tue MAGNETIC SEPARATOR

Diagram  showing

Magnetic Separator

DI

e S R s

operation of

Typical pile of metal
extracted from even
the finest grain




THE Ecbman PLANTS

Plant No. 1, Lancaster, Pa.

Plant No. 3
Circleville,
Ohio

GENERAL INDEX

A PAGE
All-Mash Starter, Eshelman Red Rose. .... 56
American Class, Poultry Breeds.......... 14
Ancona Poultry Breed........cc0o.t 15, 16,23
Antecontiol O e e vrhe e e 40
Apple tree, spraying schedule. ........... 26
Asiatic Class, Poultry Breeds, ., ......... 14, 15
Australorp Poultry Breed.,............. 15,23
Automobiles on farms........ ... 49
Ayrshire dairy COW. .« oiuivinscemanris 2

B
Barns, dairy, construction of . . ... .c..vauin 9
Bins, determining capacity of. ........... 47
Blue Andalusian Poultry Breed.......... 15
Board feet, lumber (table)...... A | !
Board measure. ......... oo 44
Bovine T. B. campaigns. ... ocu-euvueass 51
Brahma Poultry Breed............... 14,15, 23
Breeds, dairy, comparison of. . ........... 7

Breeds, poultry, comparison ef . . 14, 20, 21, 22, 23
Brick, weight per cubic foot. ............ 31

Brooder house, model lgilius.) ............ 19
Broom, introduction of........ e L 50
Brown Swiss dairy cow....... 2T, L

Brushes, removing paint from, keep soft... 49
Buckeye Poultry Breed. ...... ... 0000 14
Building information. . ... .. ieenssieins

Building materials, weights of .
Bull, dairy, comparative sizes.

Bulletins, farm, indexof..............
Burns, minor; fitstaid. . ... 000 oislesaniias
Buttercup Poultry Breed................ 15
Butterfat, pounds produced, breed average 7
C

Calcimine, spreading rate. . ............. 32
Calf Starter, Eshelman Red Rose......... 55
Capacities, Lins, bl e R 47
Cat, gestation period. .......... TS 5
Cellars, keeping dry. . .. v uovovinennaains 38
Cement, covering capacity of. ........... 30
Cement mOEtRE. o v s sie s ssaln s et 29
Cement (concrete) miXtures. , ... ........ 29
Chantecler Poultry Breed............... 14
Cherry trees, spraying schedule. ......... 27
Chicken, days to hatcheggs. ............ 5
Chick Feed, Eshelman Red Rose Inter-

11T L 1o - O R 56
Chick Grains, Eshelman Red Rose. ...... 56
Chick Starter, Eshelman Red Rose....... 56
Circle, to find diameter of, etc.. . ......... 46
Cochin Poultry Breed.......ovvevene 14,15,22
Cock, breeds, weightsof. . ........... 14,15, 16
Cockerel, breeds, weightsof. ......... 14,15, 16
Coldest inhabited spot.. ... ....c..0unen 50
Concentrates, weights of various. ........ 24
Concrete miXtULEs. . s v v asevaissves 29
Construction, dairy barns. . ............. 9
Construction, poultry houses. ...........
Construction, general . . . ............. 29, 30, 31
Contracts, legal pointers...............: 48
Conversion table, measures, etc........... 47
Cornish Poultry Breed. . ............000t 15
Cow, dairy, comparative sizes, ........... 7
Cow, dairy, gestation table. . ............ 5
Cow, dairy, health indications. . . .. .. o= 8
Cow, dairy, points to look for............ 8
Cream, amount milk to make 1 quart,.... 45
Cream, number quarts per 100 poundamilk, 45
Cream, weight of, various temperatures, . .. 44

FAGE
Cribs, determining capacity of . ......o00s 47
Crops, number plants per acre. . ... ..o a5
Crops, planting table, vegetable seed. .. ... 25

Crops, rotation of. .. ... .. R
Crops, rate of seeding and weight per bushel. 28
Crows; control of . covviirvrsanes e tns 40

D
Dairy barns, construction of . . ...oooo0iis 9
Dairy Feeds, Eshelman Red Rose. .. .. o 58
Daylight saving, origin of ., ........... .. 50
Ditching with dynamite, ....... ARG M
Dog, gestation period. ....ooiieeiiciaios §
Dog Feed, Eshelman Red Rose..... .. .
Dominique Poultry Breed. ... ......... N
Dorking Poultry Breed. .............000 15
Duck, days to hatch eggs. .. ... v vvviaes 5
Duck Feed, Eshelman Red Rose, . . ...... 56
Dutch Belted Dairy Breed.............. 7w

E
Earth, excavated, weight per cubic foor. ... 31
Egg tester, home made.........ooviviiis 17
Eggs, quality program.........ooeasenss 17
Eggs, how toclean. ......ovverveviirnns 18
English Class, Poultry Breeds............ 15
Eshelman Plants. .. .......c.c0c0eee 59, 60, 61, 62
Eshelman Red Rose Feeds......... 55,56, 57, 58
Ewe, gestation period. . ....cooeiiaieiass 5
Explosives, use of,on farm.............0.0 4

F
Farm bulletins, index of. .......o00en 52,53, 54
Farm INVERtOEY . = viaiain o sioaianialeis s njusich 36
Farm lease contract, . .. ..ooeveerinesnes 48
Fattening Mash, Eshelman Red Rose.,... 356
Faucets, repairof. . .. ....coovvinrannaes 33
Feed, Eshelman Red Rose Dairy......... 55
Feed, Eshelman Red Rose Poultry....... 56
Feed, Eshelman Red Rose Hog.......... 57
Feed, Eshelman Red Rose Rabbit........ 57
Feed, Eshelman Red Rose Horse. . ....... 57
Feed, Eshelman Red Rose Dog.......... 57
Feed, Eshelman Red Rose Turkey........ 56
Feed, Eshelman Red Rose Pigeon........ 56
Feed, Eshelman Red Rose Duck. . ....... 56
R CaTEIGE: s v e win venejw et Simir i AT 58

Feed, manufacture of ;
Feed, poultry, average weekly consumption. 16
Feed, vitamins in. .. ooivosoaonnnnsabas 18

Feed finisher and cleaner. .......ooouiis 61
Feedstuffs, weight of various, ete.. .. ... .. 24
Fire prevention, BtC.. ... .cessasaznssrss 19
First aid household kit, contents of ... .. .. 41
Fleas, control of. ... .. ioeiiioasinansone 4

Flies, house. . o ivoaas o aviaiiins sl sleba s 50
Fly spray, recipe; cattle......ooveunnnins 44
Fumigating grain. ......oouureersssns e R
Gallon, water, U. S. standard weightof ... 47
Goose, days to hatch eggs. .. .....oeivnes 5
Grains, fumigatingof,............cc00 N
Grains and roughages, proteins in. .. .. .
Grains, rate of seeding and weights of. . . .. 28
Grains, scratch, I'Zshcfmnn Red Rose...... 36
Grapes, SPraying of . . ...ovoeirarsrararas 27
Growing Mash, Eshelman Red Rose. ... .. 56
Guernsey Dairy Breed. .. .....coviiiie Tyl
Gullies, how to control, , ... ..ccoiaaiiiss 35



GENERAL INDEX

Hand, measure for horse 50
Handy facta: .y .ol .42, 43, 44, 45, 46,47
Hadv, measurement tables, stack, mow...... 46
Hides and skins, curing, shipping, etc.
Holstien-Friesian Dairy Breed

Horsepower, definition of. ......

Hog Meal, Eshelman Red Rose. .

Hornets L=
House Rlies s imisnammissibaa iins

I

Ice, storing, to cool milk
Implements, estimating life of. . .
Imfex, farm bulletins

Index, general. ...

Inventory, farm

ava Poultry Breed :
ersey Black Giant Poultry Breed
ersey Dairy Breed

Langshan Poultry Breed..............
Laths, _cova-in%:apacity of 7
Laying Mash, Eshelman Red Rose.
Legal pointers
Leghorn Poultry Breed. . .
Lightning protection, etc..
Lime mortar
Link, surveyor's measure. .
Liquid measure, table of . .
Lumber, board feet table
M
Mare, gestation period
Mash, Eshelman Red Rose Duck
Mash, Laying, Eshelman Red R
Mash, Eshelman Red Rose Turkey.
Mash, Fattening, Eshelman Red
Mash, Growing, Eshelman Red Rose.
Mediterranean Class, Poul
Milk, average yearly production, by breeds.
Milk, composition of, by breeds
Milk required to make 1 quart cream
Milk, quarts cream per 100 pounds of.
Milk, weight at various temperatures
Milking S‘imrthorn Dairy Breed 7,13
Minorca Poultry Breed e L
Mixing Ration, Eshelman 32% Dairy..... 55
Mortar, cement ,
Mosquitoes, control of. .
Mulching, origin of, etc

Orpington Poultry Breed. .

Paint, removing from brushes and glass. ..
Painting precautions..........coceeesnas
Painting, spreading rates, etc..

Peach trees, spraying of. ...

Pear trees, spraying of. .

Pests, control of

Pigeon, days to hatch eggs. . . .

Pigeon feed, Eshelman Red Rose.

Pipes, clogged, thawing of, etc..

Pipes, capacity of, etc.. ...

Plants, number per acre.

Plumbing, simple repairs

64

PAGE
Plymouth Rock Poultry Breed 14, 20, 21
Poisoning, paint, of livestock. : 5
Poisons, érsl_: aid.
Population, increase of.
Potatoes, spraying of. . . . Al
Poultry Breeds, comparison of.. .14, 20, 21,
Poultry housing
Poultry Feeds, Eshelman Red Rose
Poultry, days to hatch eggs. ...
Preservative treatment for timber.
Proteins in grains and roughages. o
Pullet, breeds, weightsof.............

R

Rabbit, gestation period
Rats, control of . . .
Rats, damage by . . ..
Red Cap, Poultry Breed.
Red Polled, Dairy Breed
Repairs, plumbing, on the farm. ..
Rhode d Red, Poultry Breed. ..
Rhode Island White, Poultry Breed.
Rotation of crops. . . .

S
Sack-of—Sil:g? Eshelman Dairy Feed......
Safety hints, first aid, etc...........
Scratch Grains, Eshelman Red Rose.
Seeding, rate of, per acre ;

Shingles, covering capacity of.

Silage, capacity table

Silage, amount to feed. . .

Silage, herd feeding table. . .

Silo, to find contents of, table.

Size of dairy cows and Bulls by breed
Skins, hides and. . .
Snakes

Sow, gestation table. . .

Spanish Poultry Breed

Spray, fly, for cattle

Spraying schedules. .....
Sunstwge, first aid. ...

Sussex Poultry Breed

Tanks, to find gallons in

Termites, control of

Timber, board feet table

Timber, preservative treatment of.
Timber, weights per cubic foot. ...
Tractors, number on farms.....
Trucks, number on farms. . ..
Turkey, days to hatch

Turkey Feed, Eshel

Vi
Vegetable seed, planting table.
Vitamins, sources of, etc.. . ...

Warer, requirements of, on farms
Water supply, purity of

Weight at birth, calves both sexes. . .
Weights, standard, Poultry Breeds...
Weights, farm grains per bushel
Weights, various building materials. .
‘Weights, milk and cream

Wheat, 1 bushel makes (products). . .
Whitewash, spreading rate of
Windbreaks. . ... ..
Wounds, first aid for
Wyandotte Poultry Breed

ssedrrsinaa




